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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Committee Members Committee Liaisons  

Sue Zeller, Chair William Carey, CCV faculty 

David Durfee, Vice-Chair Ryan Dulude, CCV staff 

Gwen Bailey-Rowe   Jen Jones, VTSU staff 

Bob Flint Dennis Reilly, VTSU faculty 

David Silverman 

FROM: Sharron Scott, Chief Financial & Operating Officer 

RE: VSC Board of Trustees Audit & Risk Management Committee Meeting – October 

30, 2025 

DATE: October 25, 2025 

The VSC Board of Trustees Audit & Risk Management Committee is scheduled to meet on 

Thursday, October 30, 2025, at 1:30 p.m. virtually via Zoom at www.vsc.edu/botzoom.  

Following the approval of the May 12, 2025, meeting minutes, Zach Laflash from Withum 
will present the Draft Audited Financial Statements for FY2025. To maximize your review 
time, we are distributing these materials prior to the completion of final formatting and 
minor administrative adjustments, which will be implemented next week. Once the fully 
formatted documents are available, we will promptly provide an update; please note that 
these forthcoming changes will be non-substantive and immaterial. 

After the presentation of the financial statements, an executive session with the auditors 
will be held to discuss exempt records and the performance of public officials. Upon exiting 
the executive session, members will be asked to vote on recommending the Draft Audited 
Financial Statements for FY2025 to the full board. Please be aware that the Uniform 
Guidance Single Audit for 2025 will not be reviewed at this meeting due to ongoing federal 
delays in issuing the necessary compliance supplement for external audit completion; as a 
result, the single audit will be presented for your consideration at a later date. 

Following the review of the financial statements, Associate General Counsel Kathryn 
Santiago will deliver an oral report regarding whistleblower activity. The meeting will then 
continue with additional business items, after which an executive session will convene to 
address records exempt from public disclosure. No decisions are expected to result from 
this executive session. 

Note: Please be advised that the committee has four members.  The quorum to start the meeting 

and to take any action is three members of the committee.   

The board assistant may be reached at (802) 224-3021 for any questions. 

http://www.vsc.edu/botzoom


CC: Audit & Risk Management Committee Liaisons 

Council of Presidents 

Vermont Department of Libraries 

VSC Board of Trustees 



Vermont State Colleges Board of Trustees October 30, 2025 

Audit & Risk Management Committee 

Vermont State Colleges Board of Trustees 

Audit & Risk Management Committee Meeting 

Zoom Meeting1/YouTube Stream2 

Thursday, October 30, 2025 at 1:30 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order

2. Public Comment3

3. Approval of May 12, 2025, minutes

4. Review & recommend for approval Draft Audited Financial Statements for FY2025

a. Review Draft Audited Financial Statements

b. Executive session to discuss records exempt from public records and appointment of a

public official

c. Recommend for approval Draft Audited Financial Statements

5. Receive oral report on whistleblower activity

6. Other Business

7. Executive Session to discuss records exempt from public records

8. Adjourn

MATERIALS 

1. May 12, 2025 Minutes

2. Draft Audited Financial Statements for FY2025

1 vsc.edu/botzoom 
2 vsc.edu/live 
3 Public comment sign up -  vsc.edu/signup. You must be logged in to the live session to make a 

comment.  

https://www.vsc.edu/botzoom
https://www.vsc.edu/live
http://www.vsc.edu/signup


Minutes of the VSC Board of Trustees’ Audit & Risk Management Committee meeting 
held Monday, May 12, 2025 at 1:00 p.m. via Zoom. – UNAPPROVED 
 
Note: These are unapproved minutes, subject to amendment and/or approval at the subsequent 
meeting. 
 
The VSC Board of Trustees Audit & Risk Management Committee met on Monday, May 12, 
2025 at 1:00 p.m. via Zoom. 
 
Attendance 
Committee Members:  Sue Zeller (Chair), David Durfee (Vice Chair), Bob Flint (1:26 

p.m.), David Silverman 
 
Other Trustees: Megan Cluver, Lynn Dickinson 
 
Liaisons: Ryan Dulude (CCV staff) 
   
Chancellor:  Elizabeth Mauch 
 
Presidents: David Bergh, VTSU President 
 Joyce Judy, CCV President 
 
Other Attendees:  Kelley Beckwith, VTSU Vice President of Student Success 

Jonathan Day, CPA, Withum 
Kayla Dewey, Executive Assistant, Board of Trustees 
Wilson Garland, Interim Chief Information Officer 
Arzu Gul, CCV Coordinator of Teaching and Learning 
Lisa Hayward, VTSU Assoc. VP Online Program Administration 
Renee Hunt, Internal Audit Lead 
Jason Kaiser, VTSU Learning Spaces Technology Specialist 
Zach LaFlash, CPA, Withum  
Nicole Mace, Dean of Administration, CCV 
Katie Mobley, Dean of Enrollment, CCV 
Sharron Scott, Chief Financial and Operating Officer 
Patty Turley, General Counsel 
Meg Walz, Deputy Chief Information Officer 
 

1. Call to Order  
 
Chair Zeller called the meeting to order at 1:01 p.m. 
 

2. Public Comment 
 
There was no public comment. 
 

3. FY25 Single Audit & Financial Audit Schedule 
  



Chair Zeller invited Zach LaFlash to share the preliminary schedule for this year’s Single Audit 
and Financial Audit. Last year they issued an unmodified audit report and a clean internal control 
report, which are the strongest reports that they issue. They plan to have a finalized report ready 
for presentation by October 13th.  
 

4. Approval of February 10, 2025 minutes 
 

Trustee Silverman moved and Trustee Durfee seconded the motion to approve the 
February 10, 2025 meeting minutes. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 

5. Review and Accept the Internal Audit Results 
 
The VSC conducts an annual internal audit to assess and improve risk management, control, and 
governance processes. This year, due to the upcoming ERP implementation, the VSC reviewed 
the Chart of Accounts. Chair Zeller invited Renee Hunt to present the results of the Internal 
Audit. Ms. Hunt reported that transaction coding recommendations and training and account 
clean-up have been completed. New procedures for purchase cards are under consideration.  
 
Trustee Silverman moved and Trustee Durfee seconded the motion to approve and accept 
the results of the internal audit plan. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 

6. Review progress on FY24 Single Audit Findings and FY24 Internal Audit 
 
In October, the VSC received the results of its annual Single Audit. The audit identified several 
findings that necessitated management follow-up. Chair Zeller invited CFOO Scott to provide an 
update. There were two items from the uniform guidance single audit related to the student 
financial aid sector. One finding related to student verifications at VTSU. Procedures have been 
updated so they no longer mark students as no longer needing verifications. The second finding 
was related to enrollment status change reporting to the federal government. VTSU has 
implemented new procedures to better monitor enrollment changes and reduce errors.  
 

7. Executive Session 
 
At 1:36 p.m. Chair Zeller moved and Trustee Silverman seconded that the Committee 
enter executive session, pursuant to 1 VSA 313(a)6) to discuss records exempt from access 
to public records for which public knowledge of these discussions would place VSC at a 
substantial disadvantage. Along with the members of the Board present at this meeting, the 
Committee invited the VSC Chancellor, VSC Chief Financial Officer, VSC Chief 
Information Officer, VSC Deputy Chief Information Officer, VSC General Counsel, and 
the Presidents of Community College of Vermont and Vermont State University  
 
At 1:56 p.m. the Committee exited executive session and took no action.  
 

8. Other Business 
 
There was no other business. 
 

9. Adjourn 



Chair Zeller adjourned the meeting at 1:56 p.m.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees of 
Vermont State Colleges: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the Vermont State 
Colleges (a component unit of the State of Vermont) (the “Colleges”), as of and for the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Colleges’ basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the 
business-type activities as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the respective changes in financial position and, where 
applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Colleges, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Colleges’ ability to continue as a going concern 
for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 

VSC Board of Trustees 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States of America, 
“GAAS”, and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States of America, 
“GAAS”,  and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Colleges’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Colleges’ ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis and the other required supplementary information as listed in the table of contents be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements.  

Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Standards, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

VSC Board of Trustees 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated DATE, on our 
consideration of the Colleges’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is 
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Colleges’ internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Colleges’ internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

DATE 

VSC Board of Trustees 
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Introduction 

The management of the Vermont State Colleges System (VSCS) has prepared the following unaudited 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), required supplemental information according to the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The intent is to contribute to the reader’s understanding of the accompanying 
financial statements and notes. As this MD&A contains highly summarized information, tables, and graphs, it 
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and notes. 

Vermont State College System 

Comprised of two public colleges - Community College of Vermont (CCV) and Vermont State University (VTSU) - 
the Vermont State Colleges System serves more than 15,000 students annually. These students participate in 
educational programs at the certificate, associates, bachelors, and masters levels. An expanding portion of the 
VSCS’ portfolio includes continuing education and workforce development.  

In 2020, the VSCS embarked upon a significant period of transformation. This five-year transformation, in 
partnership with the State of Vermont, includes expansion of the state appropriation, the merger of three colleges 
into Vermont State University as of July 1, 2023, aggressive administrative consolidation and significant financial 
restructuring. The intended result is a fiscally sustainable Vermont State Colleges System that secures the future of 
public higher education in Vermont for generations to come.  

The Community College of Vermont (CCV) serves over 10,000 students annually, with 94% being Vermonters. 
More than half of these students are the first in their families to attend college, and over 60% graduate without debt. 
Each semester, CCV supports over 400 veterans and military-connected students, as well as nearly 3,000 high 
school students enrolled in college courses. The Class of 2025 included graduates as young as 17 and as old as 
69. Three-quarters of degree-seeking students work while attending CCV. With support from Senator Sanders
through a Congressionally Directed Spending grant, CCV, in collaboration with the Department of Corrections,
continues to offer an educational program for incarcerated individuals, benefiting over 100 students and their
families.

CCV has made significant efforts to ensure affordability, with substantial support from the State of Vermont, 
Vermont Student Assistance Corp (VSAC), and private funders. As a result, student borrowing decreased by 45% 
between 2021 and 2025. The institution is evolving to meet the changing needs of students, with a strong focus on 
remote learning. Consequently, CCV has expanded its remote learning opportunities and reduced its physical 
footprint by 23,000 square feet across its academic centers. The institution continuously evaluates student needs 
and makes conscious decisions about its programs and facilities to better serve its learners. 

Between 2020 and 2024, Vermont State University focused on financial and academic restructuring to ensure long-
term viability. In FY2025, the university launched several key initiatives to expand its reach, including a branding 
project to highlight its mission and vision and a partnership with Carnegie to identify academic programs for 
investment and expansion. Additionally, the university began assessing its online academic programs against 
national best practices. These projects are expected to conclude in the second quarter of FY2026 and will be 
crucial for the university's future. Vermont State University also continued its work on facilities, including the 
redevelopment of two buildings on the Johnson campus for a Community and Resilience Center and senior 
housing, both pending grant funding. These projects exemplify the public-private partnerships that the university 
hopes will enhance campus vibrancy. 

In spring 2024, the Vermont State Colleges launched a steering committee to assess the replacement of its 
enterprise resource planning (ERP) system, Colleague. The committee recommended replacing the existing 
system with a modern solution better suited to the institution's needs. A request for proposals was issued in August 
2024, and Workday was selected as the vendor for all ERP modules in January 2025. Implementation of Human 
Capital Management and Finance modules is currently underway, with completion planned for July 1, 2026. 
Planning and design for the student modules will begin in spring 2026. 

VSC Board of Trustees 
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The system’s transformation efforts will continue through June 30, 2026, with a focus on expanding enrollment and 
building financial sustainability. Over the next twelve months, the Vermont State Colleges will continue to prioritize 
efficiency improvements and cost-reduction measures that enhance student outcomes and support the institution's 
educational mission. Additionally, the system will embark on projects that drive student enrollment. 

Significant Events Affecting These Financial Statements 

Events that affect these statements during the past five years include:  

 In 2020, the State of Vermont created the Select Committee on the Future of Public Higher Education in
Vermont. The committee, established by the legislature, comprised of legislators, higher education
professionals, government officials, and business leaders, provided guidance to the State of Vermont and
Vermont State Colleges System leadership to address the urgent needs of the Vermont State Colleges. The
Select Committee concluded its work in April 20211 with several key recommendations:

o Reduce the structural deficit of the Vermont State Colleges System by $25 million over five years
through a combination of expense reductions and increased revenues. This amount was reduced to
$22 million over five years during the 2024 legislative session.

o Increase state investment (base appropriation) in the Vermont State Colleges System from $30.5
million to $48.0 million within five years, an amount that exceeded in FY2025.

o Merge Castleton University, Northern Vermont University, and Vermont Technical College into a single
institution.

o Consolidate administrative operations.

o Provide bridge funding to support the Vermont State Colleges through the five-year transformation
period.

 Honoring the recommendations from the Select Committee on the Future of Public Higher Education in
Vermont, the State of Vermont has increased the base appropriation from $30.5 million to $52.4 million since
FY2020, exceeding the recommendations of the Select Committee

 Bridge funding, both in the form of general fund and federal American Rescue Plan Act grants have been
received from the State of Vermont to support transformation of the Vermont State Colleges. Amounts received
or allocated include:

o FY2021: $28.8 million in State General Fund
o FY2022: $21.0 million in ARPA grants for economic support for losses incurred.
o FY2023: $14.9 million in ARPA grants for economic support for losses incurred.
o FY2024: $3.82 million in State General Fund and $5.18M in ARPA grants for economic support for

losses incurred.
o FY2025: $10 million in state General Fund
o FY2026: $5 million state General Fund

1 The committee’s final report, issued April 9, 2021 is available on the State of Vermont website at: 
https://ljfo.vermont.gov/assets/Uploads/c2ef482057/Final-Report-of-the-Select-Committee-on-the-Future-of-Public-Higher-
Education-in-Vermont-Submitted.pdf  
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 In FY2021, the State of Vermont authorized a general fund allocation of $20 million to support transformation
activities. The first installment of these funds, $8M, was received in FY2022. Subsequent installments were
received in FY2023 and FY2024. The remaining installment was made in July 2024.

 Workforce development programs, funded via ARPA and Coronavirus Relief (CRF) grants as a pass through
from the State of Vermont, were funded in FY2021, FY2022, FY2023. These programs, offering courses and
certifications to Vermonters negatively affected by the COVID-19 Pandemic, have allowed upskilling and
reskilling of more than two-thousand Vermonters. Allocated funds for these programs included:

o FY2021: $1.4 million

o FY2022: $3.0 million

o FY2023: $2.0 million

 For FY2022 and FY2023, legislatively directed scholarship programs, funded via ARPA grants as a pass
through from the State of Vermont, funded degree completion programs, scholarships for critical occupations,
and practical nursing programs. These “last dollar” scholarship programs eliminated the need for students in
these programs to accept loans for tuition. Allocated funds for these programs included:

o Long Term Care Practical Nursing Program: $ 1.4 million

o Degree Completion Program:  $ 3.0 million  

o Critical Occupations Scholarships:     $14.7 million 

 For FY2024, new legislatively directed programs include $3.8 million to provide Critical Occupation
Scholarships at Vermont State University and $4 million to reduce tuition at Community College of Vermont
during the 2023-2024 academic year. The Critical Occupations program offers free last-dollar tuition for eligible
students with a household income of $75,000 or less enrolled in programs that lead to a career in early
childhood occupations, clinical mental health counseling, criminal justice occupations, dental hygiene, and
nursing. The Community College program reduces tuition for certificates, degrees, and courses that have a
direct nexus to Vermont business and industry needs. Both programs are funded through one-time
appropriations. For FY2025, the legislature appropriated $1 million to continue the CCV Tuition Advantage
program. Since its inception, the program has served more than 3,800 students at the Community College. This
program was not funded for FY2026.

 The pandemic that began in January 2020 had a significant impact on the Vermont State Colleges System’s
performance for FY2020 and FY2021. FY2022 saw some rebounding in terms of enrollment, specifically at
Community College of Vermont and Castleton University. However, room participation and enrollment
continued to stall at both Vermont Technical College and Northern Vermont University. Fortunately, two means
of funding have had a positive impact on the Vermont State Colleges – Coronavirus Relief Funding allocated
from the State of Vermont and federally allocated Higher Education Emergency Relief Funding (HEERF).
Allocated funds from CRF and HEERF included:

FY2020  FY2021  FY2022 

o Coronavirus Relief: $ 6.6M $15.7M $ 4.3M  
o HEERF (institutional): $ 2.9M $15.1M $ 5.8M 
o HEERF (student): $ 2.6M $ 3.5M $11.6M 

VSC Board of Trustees 
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 Enrollment trends continue to be a concern for institutions of Higher Education. Across the country, enrollments
have declined consistently since 2011. Although it is a national issue, these challenges to the industry are
hitting New England and Vermont especially hard. There are declining numbers of traditional college students
and increased competition among colleges for those students. Student preferences and attitudes toward higher
education are changing. Historically, Vermont has ranked as 49th or 50th in the country with respect to its
support for public higher education. However, recent investments in response to the pandemic and
transformation of the Vermont State Colleges have made significant improvements in this area.

 The other post-employment benefit (OPEB) continues to pose a large liability at $123 million, however since
FY2021, the VSC has seen a substantial reduction in accrual due to the VSCS’ adoption of a fully insured
Medicare Advantage plan for retirees, effective January 1, 2022. It is important to note the OPEB obligation is
not pre-funded but paid when incurred during the period. The retirement group was closed to new members in
2012 for all staff and administrators, and in 2015 for all faculty groups. An actuarial forecast anticipates that the
Vermont State Colleges obligation will peak between 2028 and 2037 and from there decline to less than 50% of
the anticipated FY2024 obligation by 2059.

 At the conclusion of FY2023, the Vermont State Colleges paid off the Series 2013 Revenue Bond ten years
early. The benefits of this transaction were twofold. First, it reduced annual expenses by $1.3 million annually for
the remaining ten years of the term of the bond. This reduction was an important action relative to the system’s
ongoing commitment to reducing its annual expenditures. Second, the transaction eliminated $2.4 million in
interest expense over the remaining life of the bond.

Using these Financial Statements 

The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial statements and activities of the 
Vermont State Colleges System (VSCS) for the year ended June 30, 2025, and selected comparative information. 
Since this MD&A is designed to focus on current activities, resulting changes and currently known facts, please 
read this in conjunction with the financial statements and notes that follow this section.  

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GASB (Government Accounting Standards 
Board) principles. In June 1999, GASB released Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis. Changes in Statement No. 34 compared to prior GASB pronouncements require a 
comprehensive consolidated look at the entity as a whole, as well as at capitalization and depreciation of assets. In 
November 1999, GASB issued Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis for Public Colleges and Universities. This essentially applies Statement No. 34 to public colleges and 
universities. Previously, the financial statements focused on the individual fund groups rather than the whole of the 
VSCS.  

A brief explanation of each financial statement required by the GASB reporting model follows: 

Financial Statements 

The Vermont State College System’s financial statements include the following three primary components, which 
are more fully described as part of this discussion and analysis.  

o Statements of Net Position
o Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
o Statements of Cash Flows

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

The Statement of Net Position, also referred to as the balance sheet, offers a concise yet comprehensive overview 
of the Vermont State Colleges’ (VSC) financial condition at a particular moment in time. This statement is a 
fundamental component of the system’s financial reporting, helping stakeholders such as students, faculty, 
administrators, government officials, and the public understand the institution’s fiscal health and ability to meet its 

VSC Board of Trustees 
Audit & Risk Management Committee October 30, 2025

15



DRAFT - 1
0/2

4/2
02

5

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES 
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont) 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
June 30, 2025 and 2024____________________________________________________ 

8 

obligations. By presenting a summary of all assets, liabilities, and the net position (also called equity), it enables 
readers to quickly assess the system’s financial strengths and weaknesses. 

To break it down further: 

 Assets: These are all the economic resources that the Vermont State Colleges own and can use to provide
services or generate future benefits. Assets typically include cash and cash equivalents, which are funds
available for immediate use; investments, such as stocks or bonds; property, which covers land and
buildings; equipment like computers and lab instruments; and other items of value. These resources are
critical for daily operations and long-term planning. For example, having ample cash reserves allows the
VSC to manage unexpected expenses or invest in new initiatives, while owning valuable property and
equipment supports academic and administrative functions.

 Liabilities: These represent the financial obligations or debts that the VSC is required to pay to others.
Common liabilities include loans taken to fund major projects, accounts payable to vendors for goods and
services, bonds issued to finance capital improvements, and accrued expenses such as salaries or benefits
owed to employees. Managing liabilities effectively is crucial for maintaining financial stability, as excessive
debt can strain resources and limit future flexibility. The statement of net position lists these obligations so
readers can evaluate whether the system’s liabilities are manageable relative to its assets.

 Net Position: This is essentially the difference between total assets and total liabilities. The net position
reflects the Vermont State Colleges’ residual value, the amount that would remain if all assets were
liquidated and all debts paid off. A positive net position indicates financial strength and a surplus, showing
that the system has more resources than it owes. Conversely, a negative net position reveals a deficit,
suggesting financial challenges or the need for corrective action. The net position is a key indicator of long-
term fiscal sustainability and is closely monitored by leadership and external stakeholders.

In summary, the statement of net position is an essential financial document that provides a clear and organized 
picture of what the Vermont State Colleges own, what they owe, and their overall financial standing at a specific 
date. This information is vital for informed decision-making, strategic planning, and maintaining public trust, as it 
demonstrates the system’s ability to fulfill its mission and remain financially healthy over time.   

The following table (Table 1) shows the condensed Statement of Net Position for the past five years. 
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2025
% 

change
2024

% 
change

2023 % change 2022 % change 2021

Current Assets 142 6% 134 16% 116 -9% 127 32% 96
Noncurrent Assets

  Investments 84 8% 78 7% 73 52% 48 -13% 55
  Capital assets, net 139 -1% 141 -4% 147 -6% 157 -2% 160
  Other 1 -50% 2 0% 2 -33% 3 -25% 4

Deferred outflows/inflows 27 -25% 36 -12% 41 -16% 49 -14% 57
Total Assets and Def'd outflows/inflows 393 1% 391 3% 379 -1% 384 3% 372

Current liabilities 31 3% 30 11% 27 4% 26 -26% 35
Non current liabilities

  Post employm't benefit oblig 118 -4% 123 -8% 134 -17% 161 -32% 238
 Bonds and Notes payable 84 -6% 89 -5% 94 -23% 122 -5% 128

  Other 11 -35% 17 13% 15 275% 4 0% 4
 Deferred outflows/inflows 74 -13% 85 -1% 86 16% 74 1750% 4

Total Liabilities 318 -8% 344 -3% 356 -8% 387 -5% 409

Net investment in cap'l assets 47 12% 42 -7% 45 18% 38 -7% 41
Restricted

  Nonexpendable 27 4% 26 4% 25 14% 22 5% 21
  Expendable 37 28% 29 21% 24 50% 16 -20% 20

Unrestricted -36 28% -50 31% -72 12% -82 -31% -118
Total Net Position 75 -60% 47 -114% 22 467% -6 83% -36
Total Liabilties and Net Position 393 1% 391 3% 378 -1% 381 2% 373

Table 1: Condensed Statement of Net Position as of June 30

TABLE 1:   Condensed Statement of Net Position as of June 30
($ in millions)

Critical Insights from the Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Total Net Position: Vermont State Colleges' net position increased by $28 million (60%) last year, with a $5 million 
(12%) rise in capital assets. Unrestricted net assets fell by $14 million, mainly due to system upgrades. Overall, 
financial standing improved through strategic investments and asset management. Since 2021, total net position 
has shifted from negative $36 million to positive $75 million. 

This significant improvement reflects the colleges’ commitment to enhancing long-term sustainability through 
careful financial planning and prioritizing resource allocation. The increase in capital assets indicates ongoing 
investment in campus infrastructure and technological advancement, which helps foster an environment of 
academic excellence. Although unrestricted net assets declined, the decision to implement extensive system 
upgrades is expected to yield efficiency gains and cost savings over time. These actions demonstrate a proactive 
approach to addressing institutional needs and strengthening the foundation for continued growth. The shift from a 
negative to a positive total net position since 2021 marks a turning point, positioning Vermont State Colleges to 
better support students, staff, and the broader educational mission in future years. 

Assets: The Vermont State Colleges experienced a modest increase in total assets, rising by $2 million, or 1%, 
compared to the previous year.  

Notably, since 2021, total assets have increased by $20 million. Over this period, current assets have grown by $46 
million, while investments have increased by $29 million. In contrast, capital assets have decreased by $22 million, 
reflecting ongoing changes in the composition of the system’s resources.  

Focusing on the most recent year, current assets saw a more substantial growth of $8 million, representing a 6% 
year-over-year increase, while non-current assets grew by $3 million, or 1.4%. A significant contributor to these 
gains was investment income, which increased by $6 million during the period. Conversely, capital assets 
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decreased by $2 million, reflecting a reduction in property or equipment value. Additionally, deferred outflows and 
inflows, which relate to future financial transactions, declined by $9 million, or 25%.  

Overall, these changes indicate a stable and slightly improved asset position for the Vermont State Colleges, with 
notable growth in current assets and investment income offsetting declines in capital assets and deferred items. 

Liabilities: In FY2025, Vermont State Colleges saw a notable improvement in their overall liability position. During 
the fiscal year, total liabilities decreased by $26 million, representing an 8% reduction compared to the prior year. 
While current liabilities rose slightly by $1 million (3%), non-current liabilities, decreased by $27 million, inclusive of 
obligations related to OPEB.  When comparing liabilities over the past five years, the most significant changes 
occurred in non-current liabilities, which fell by approximately $90 million, or nearly 23%. Major contributing factors 
to this reduction included a $5 million decrease in post-employment benefits (4%), a $5 million decline in debt 
service obligations (6%), a $6 million drop in other liabilities (35%), and a $9 million decrease in deferred outflows 
and inflows (11%). Compared to 2021, total liabilities have shrunk by $91 million (22%), with post-employment 
benefits, debt service, and deferred outflows and inflows representing the largest areas of improvement. These 
trends reflect strengthened financial stability and reduced long-term obligations for the Vermont State Colleges. 

In FY2025, Vermont State Colleges achieved a significant improvement in their overall liability position, 
underscoring enhanced financial health and increased flexibility for future operations. Total liabilities declined by 
$26 million, which amounts to an 8% reduction from the previous fiscal year. This substantial decrease was 
primarily driven by strategic efforts to manage long-term obligations and streamline financial commitments across 
the system. 

While current liabilities, which typically include short-term obligations such as accounts payable, accrued expenses, 
and short-term debt, increased modestly by $1 million (3%), this rise was more than offset by a dramatic reduction 
in non-current liabilities. Non-current liabilities, which encompass long-term debts like bonds payable, post-
employment benefits, and other obligations that extend beyond the current year, dropped by a remarkable $90 
million over the past five years, or nearly 23%. This drop reflects deliberate steps taken to reduce long-term debt 
and manage employee benefit commitments more efficiently. 

Several key factors contributed to the overall reduction in liabilities. Post-employment benefits, which include 
obligations for retiree healthcare, decreased by $5 million, or 4%, indicating continued success related to the use of 
a third party for health care to control to control costs in this area. Debt service obligations, the amount required to 
repay outstanding loans and bonds, also fell by $5 million (6%), demonstrating progress in reducing the system’s 
reliance on borrowed funds through the active repayment of its obligations. Additionally, other liabilities declined by 
$6 million, a substantial 35% reduction. Deferred outflows and inflows, which represent timing differences in 
recognizing certain revenues and expenses, decreased by $9 million, or 11%, further strengthening the system’s 
balance sheet. 

When viewed in a broader context, these positive trends are even more pronounced. Compared to 2021, total 
liabilities have contracted by an impressive $91 million, or 22%. The most significant improvements over this period 
have been in post-employment benefits, debt service, and deferred outflows and inflows, collectively illustrating a 
sustained commitment to reducing long-term financial risks and obligations. 

Overall, these favorable liability trends point to a more resilient and sustainable financial outlook for the Vermont 
State Colleges. By lowering debt levels and managing benefit obligations, the system has improved its capacity to 
invest in strategic initiatives, respond to changing needs, and maintain public trust in its stewardship of resources. 
These efforts not only enhance day-to-day operational flexibility but also position the Vermont State Colleges for 
long-term fiscal health and mission fulfillment. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

A statement of capital assets is a section within an organization's financial statements that details the long-term 
resources it owns, such as buildings, land, vehicles, and specialized equipment. These assets are not consumed 
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quickly or easily replaced; rather, they support the institution’s operations over many years and represent significant 
investments. 

Understanding the statement of capital assets is crucial because it directly impacts an organization’s long-term 
financial health and operational capacity. For institutions like the Vermont State Colleges, capital assets, such as 
buildings, land, and equipment, are foundational to delivering educational services and fulfilling their mission. 
Monitoring changes in these assets provides valuable insight into how well the organization is maintaining, 
investing in, or divesting from its core infrastructure. 

Ultimately, the statement of capital assets matters because it reflects the institution’s commitment to maintaining 
the physical and financial foundations necessary for long-term success. It helps decision-makers evaluate the 
balance between investing in new assets and managing existing ones, which is essential for planning, 
accountability, and continued mission fulfillment. 

Table 2 below shows the capital assets statement for the past five years. 

2025 % Change 2024 % Change 2023 % Change 2022 % Change 2021
Land 8 0% 8 0% 8 0% 8 -11% 9
Construction in progress 7 133% 3 0% 3 -50% 6 20% 5
Infrastructure 45 2% 44 2% 43 0% 43 2% 42
Buildings and improvements 269 1% 267 1% 265 2% 260 0% 261
Leasehold improvements 4 0% 4 0% 4 0% 4 0% 4
Equipment 48 7% 45 2% 44 2% 43 13% 38
Software arrangements (GASB 96) 4 33% 3 0% 5 0% 4 0% 0

Right of use assets (GASB 87 ) 20 0% 20 5% 19 0% 19 0% 18
Total Capital Assets 405 3% 394 1% 391 1% 387 3% 377

Accumulated Depreciation -266 5% -253 4% -244 6% -230 6% -217

Capital Assets, Net 139 -1% 141 -4% 147 -6% 157 -2% 160

Related information
Depreciation Expense 14 0% 14 27% 11 0% 11 10% 10
Outstanding Principal, Related Loans 89 -5% 94 -4% 98 -14% 114 -3% 118
SBITA Liability (GASB 96) 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 3 0% 0

Lease Liability (GASB 87 ) 13 0% 13 0% 13 -13% 15 0% 17
Table 2: Capital Assets as of June 30

Table 2: Capital Assets as of June 30
($ in millions)

Critical Insights from the Capital Assets Statement 

In FY2025, the Vermont State Colleges saw a slight decline in net capital assets, decreasing by $2 million (1%) 
compared to the previous year. Over a longer period since 2021, net capital assets have fallen by $21 million, or 
13%. However, there were areas of notable investment: construction work in progress surged by $4 million (133%) 
due to increased funding from the State of Vermont, granting authorities, and Vermont State University. Equipment 
assets also grew by $3 million (7%). On the other hand, accumulated depreciation rose by $11 million in the past 
year, with a total increase of $39 million since 2021. These trends highlight both ongoing investments in 
infrastructure and the continuing impact of depreciation on the system’s asset base. 

In FY2025, the Vermont State Colleges experienced a modest decline in net capital assets, as the total decreased 
by $2 million, or 1%, compared to the prior year. This reduction, while relatively small on a year-to-year basis, is 
part of a more significant trend: since 2021, net capital assets have dropped by $21 million, representing a 13% 
decrease. This ongoing erosion of net capital assets suggests ongoing pressures on the institution’s long-term 
asset base, which is largely due to insufficient reinvestment. 
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Despite the overall decline in net capital assets, the statement also reveals targeted areas of substantial 
investment. Most notably, construction work in progress jumped by $4 million, or 133%. This sharp increase reflects 
a renewed commitment to capital development, driven by additional funding received from the State of Vermont, 
external granting authorities, and Vermont State University itself. Such investments indicate efforts to modernize 
facilities, expand capacity, and address deferred maintenance needs, all of which enhance the system’s ability to 
fulfill its educational mission and remain competitive. 

Equipment assets also saw an upturn, increasing by $3 million or 7%. This growth results from investments in new 
technology, instructional tools, and specialized equipment that supports academic and operational excellence. 
Upgrading or adding equipment is crucial for keeping pace with evolving educational standards and providing 
students and faculty with the resources they need for success. 

However, these investments are counterbalanced by the impact of depreciation. Accumulated depreciation rose by 
$11 million over the past year, and by $39 million since 2021. Depreciation reflects the reduction in value of capital 
assets over time due to wear and tear, obsolescence, or age. The steady increase in accumulated depreciation 
diminishes the net book value of the system’s assets, underscoring the importance of ongoing reinvestment to 
offset this natural decline. As depreciation continues to outpace investment in new or replacement assets, the 
system risks facing infrastructure deficits that could affect its operational and strategic goals. 

Together, these trends highlight the dual forces shaping the Vermont State Colleges’ capital asset profile: ongoing 
investments aimed at strengthening infrastructure and supporting long-term viability, and the persistent impact of 
depreciation, which reduces asset values over time. Monitoring these factors is essential for informed decision-
making, effective resource allocation, and the preservation of the system’s core mission and service capacity. 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

A condensed statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position is a summarized section of an 
organization’s financial statements that presents an overview of its financial performance during a specific period. 
This statement highlights the main sources of revenue, the key operating and non-operating expenses incurred, 
and the resulting change in the organization’s net position, which essentially reflects the increase or decrease in 
total assets minus liabilities. It provides stakeholders with a clear snapshot of financial health and operational 
outcomes without the detail of a full income statement. 

The difference between current (operating) revenues and expenses and non-current (non-operating) revenues and 
expenses lies in their nature and purpose. Current, or operating, revenues and expenses are related to the primary 
activities of the organization, such as tuition and fees, grants, salaries, and utilities for a college. These reflect the 
ongoing business operations and are crucial for assessing day-to-day financial sustainability. Non-current, or non-
operating, revenues, and expenses, on the other hand, stem from activities not directly tied to core operations. 
Examples include investment income, interest expense, gains or losses on asset sales, and certain one-time 
grants. These non-operating items can affect the overall financial position but do not represent the regular, 
recurring activities of the institution. 

Understanding the distinction between operating and non-operating items helps users of the financial statements 
evaluate the sustainability of the organization’s core functions versus the impact of less predictable, external 
factors. 

The following table (Table 3) shows the condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position for the past five years. 
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2025 % Change 2024 % Change 2023
% 

Change
2022

% 
Change

2021

Net Student Revenues 82 0% 82 -13% 94 15% 82 -6% 87
Grants and contracts 23 10% 21 5% 20 5% 19 6% 18
Other Operating Revenues 11 22% 9 0% 9 -47% 17 113% 8

   Operating Revenues 116 4% 112 -9% 123 4% 118 4% 113

Operating Expenses 182 -3% 188 -3% 194 -4% 202 7% 188
   Operating Loss -66 -13% -76 7% -71 -15% -84 12% -75

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
   Non Capital Appropriations 68 0% 68 33% 51 9% 47 -23% 61
   Federal Grants & Contracts 19 -10% 21 -46% 39 -47% 73 70% 43
   Gifts currently expendable 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2 -33% 3
   Investment Income & Interest 8 14% 7 75% 4 -200% -4 -157% 7
   Interest Expense -5 0% -5 25% -4 -33% -6 0% -6
   Other nonoperating revenues 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% -1 0% 0

Net Nonoperating Revenues 92 -1% 93 0% 93 -16% 111 3% 108
Total Change before other Revenues 26 53% 17 -23% 22 -19% 27 -18% 33

Other Changes in Net Position
  Capital Appropriation 2 -71% 7 75% 4 100% 2 0% 2
  Capital gifts and grants 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
  Endowment gifts 0 0% 1 0% 3 0% 1 0% 1

Change in Net Position 28 12% 25 -14% 29 -3% 30 -17% 36

Table 3: Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the years ended June 30

Table 3: Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
($ in millions)

Critical Insights from the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

Throughout the fiscal year, the institution's financial performance exhibited both stability and noteworthy shifts 
across several key categories. Student revenue remained unchanged compared to the prior year, highlighting a 
period of enrollment stability or consistent tuition and fee structures. Grants and contracts, a significant source of 
support for the institution, rose by $2 million, or 10%, reflecting not only a robust increase for the current year but 
also extending a positive pattern observed over the last five years. This trend underscores the institution’s ongoing 
success in securing external funding for research and programmatic initiatives. 

Other operating revenues also demonstrated growth, increasing by $2 million (5%). This suggests that the 
institution was able to generate additional revenue from sources such as auxiliary services, sales, or other 
operational activities that supplement the core educational mission. In contrast to revenue gains, operating 
expenses decreased by $6 million, representing a 3% reduction. Such a decline points to improved cost controls, 
efficiency measures, and strategic reduction in expenditures, contributing favorably to the system’s bottom line. 

As a result of these shifts, the overall operating loss for the period was $10 million less than the previous year at a 
negative $66 million. While still a loss, this figure represents a 13% improvement compared to the prior year, 
suggesting that the combined effect of diversifying and maintaining revenues and reduced expenses has put the 
system on a somewhat more stable operational footing. 

On the non-operating side, revenues and expenses remained essentially flat on a year-over-year basis, with only 
minor fluctuations across specific categories. While there was an increase in investment income and other non-core 
activities during the period these were outweighed by other activities. 

The total change in net position, a measure encompassing both operating and non-operating activities, was $3 
million (12%) higher than the previous year, indicating overall improvement in the system’s financial health for the 
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current year. Nevertheless, it is important to note the longer-term context: since 2021, the yearly increase in net 
position has declined from $36 million to $28 million. Although the current year shows signs of positive momentum, 
this broader trend reflects ongoing financial challenges that continue to require strong strategic focus and continued 
vigilance moving forward. 

Revenues 

The charts below reflect the proportion of revenue assigned to each critical area of the Vermont State Colleges for 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.   

Critical Insights from Revenues 

During the fiscal year, the Vermont State Colleges experienced a mixed revenue picture, characterized by both 
declines and areas of growth. Overall revenue fell by $4 million, or 1.8%, signaling continued financial pressures for 
the system. Net student revenue, which constitutes a substantial portion of total income, remained steady 
compared to the previous year, reflecting both a period of enrollment stability and consistent tuition and fee 
structures. 

Notably, educational sales and auxiliary revenues rose by $2.5 million, indicating successful efforts to supplement 
core revenues through additional operational activities. Grants and contracts also increased, albeit modestly, 
demonstrating the system’s continued ability to secure external funding for research and programmatic initiatives. 
However, other categories of revenue declined by $2.7 million, offsetting some of these gains. 

A significant development during the period was the expected $5 million reduction in state appropriations, largely 
due to the planned phase-out of Bridge Funding. This decrease highlights a shift in the institution's funding 
landscape and underscores the importance of diversifying revenue sources. Despite these changes, student 
revenue remained the largest single contributor, accounting for 38% of total revenues. The dip in state support 
further reinforces the system’s reliance on student-generated income and external grants. 

Overall, the Vermont State Colleges’ revenue profile reflects a challenging environment, marked by the need to 
continue strengthening alternative revenue streams to sustain operations and support its educational mission. 
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Fall FTE Enrollment and Headcount by Institution 

The charts below reflect Full Time Equivalent (FTE) and headcount enrollment for fall 2021 through fall 2025.  

Critical Insights from Fall FTE Enrollment and Headcount 

As indicated in the revenues section, overall student revenue remained consistent year-over-year. This stability 
resulted from multiple factors affecting both Vermont State University and the Community College of Vermont. 

In Fall 2024, Vermont State University’s full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment increased by nearly 100 students, 
representing a 2% rise compared to the previous year. Conversely, the Community College of Vermont 
experienced an FTE enrollment decline of approximately 200 students, or about 8%. This decrease, however, was 
primarily attributable to a procedural change regarding the college’s payment requirements. Despite a lower 
reported enrollment figure, the actual number of students attending remained equal to or greater than that of the 
previous year. 

Looking ahead, preliminary figures suggest that Fall 2025 enrollments will be consistent with the prior year, with 
both VTSU and CCV showing FTE enrollment levels comparable to those in Fall 2024. Nevertheless, a shift in the 
proportion of in-state and out-of-state students at the university deviates from budget projections, which is expected 
to have budgetary implications. 

Total Operating and Non-operating Expenses 

The statement of total operating and non-operating expenses offers a clear snapshot of what it costs to keep 
Vermont State Colleges running, broken down into two broad categories: operating expenses and non-operating 
expenses. For someone not familiar with accounting or finance, understanding these categories helps clarify how 
the institution uses its resources and what factors affect its overall financial health. 

Operating expenses are the everyday costs required to deliver educational services and maintain campus life. This 
includes salaries for faculty and staff, maintaining buildings and grounds, utilities, supplies, and support services 
such as libraries and student counseling. These expenses are directly tied to the core activities of teaching, campus 
operations, and student services. When you think of the basic costs of keeping the colleges open and ensuring 
students have the resources they need to succeed, that's the heart of operating expenses. 

Non-operating expenses refer to costs that aren’t directly connected to teaching or student services but still impact 
on the financial position of the colleges in the case of these financial statement it includes the interest paid on loans 
or bonds. 
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Table 4 below shows the total Operating and Non-operating expenses for the past five years. 

2025
% 

Change
2024

% 
Change

2023 % Change 2022 % Change 2021

Operating
Salaries & Benefits 109 -1% 110 1% 109 -3% 112 -6% 119
Utilities 7 0% 7 0% 7 17% 6 20% 5
Supplies and Svcs 46 7% 43 -2% 44 0% 44 13% 39
Depreciation 14 0% 14 0% 14 0% 14 8% 13
Student Aid 6 -57% 14 -26% 19 -27% 26 117% 12

Total Operating 182 -3% 188 -3% 193 -4% 202 7% 188
Nonoperating

Interest on Debt 5 0% 5 25% 4 -33% 6 0% 6
TOTAL Expenses 187 -3% 193 -2% 197 -5% 208 7% 194

Table 4: Total Operating and Non-operating Expenses for the years ended June 30

Table 4: Total Operating and Non-operating Expenses for Years Ended June 30
($ in millions)

Critical Insights from Total Operating and Non-Operating Expenses 

Salaries and benefits fell 1% ($1 million) year-over-year and have dropped $10 million (8.4%) since 2021 reflecting 
the system’s consistent efforts towards financial sustainability, transformation, and consolidation.  

Year-over-year, expenditure on supplies and services rose 7% ($3 million) while spending on student aid declined 
by $8 million (57%). Student aid spending has been consistently decreasing since 2022 when it peaked at $26 
million.  

Student Financial Aid Trends  

Total student aid includes both Scholarship Allowances, recorded as student revenue, and Scholarship Expenses, 
listed as expenses. Together, these represent institutional aid to students that is not funded by endowments. 

In 2023, with the establishment of Vermont State University, the Vermont State Colleges Board of Trustees decided 
to address student discounting practices. Following recommendations from the institution's President and the 
System Chancellor, the Board approved reducing tuition at Vermont State University and adjusting the university’s 
scholarship policies. 

As a result, VTSU has experienced a notable decrease in both its Scholarship Allowance and Scholarship Expense 
categories. Over the past five years, Vermont State Colleges have worked to reduce student discounts, with 
combined spending across both categories peaking at $64 million in Fiscal Year 2022 (fall 2021) and declining to 
$28 million. 

This trend indicates a change in institutional focus, prioritizing initial tuition rates, particularly for in-state students 
and those with the greatest financial need. These changes have affected enrollment patterns and to some degree 
persistence and retention. Additional adjustments to these practices are expected for FY2027 and subsequent 
years. 
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The following table (Table 5) shows Student Financial Aid trends over the past five years. 

FY25 FY24 FY23 FY22 FY21
Scholarship Allowances (included in revenue) 22 20 29 38 31
Scholarship Expenses (included in expenses) 6 14 19 26 13
Total Student Financial Aid 28 34 48 64 44

Table 5: Student Financial Aid Trends for the past five years ended June 30

($ in millions)
Table 5: Student Financial Aid Trends for Past Five Years

Statements of Cash Flows 

The Statements of Cash Flows show the sources and uses of funds during a period and are comprised of activities 
related to:  operating, non-capital financing, capital and related financing, and investing activities.   

Cash flows from operating activities differ from net operating income or loss on the SRECNA because the latter 
includes noncash items like depreciation and uses accrual accounting. Main cash inflows are tuition, fees, grants, 
contracts, and auxiliary revenues, while outflows cover wages, benefits, operating expenses, and scholarships. 
Cash flow from operations rose sharply in FY2022 due to increased Operating Grants (ARPA, HEERF, CRF), with 
smaller increases in FY2023; these grants declined in FY2024 and are expected to decrease further in FY2025. 

According to accounting standards, state operating appropriations and federal PELL grant revenue are classified as 
noncapital financing activities, even though they fund operations. Table 6 shows that including these revenues 
results in positive operating cash flows every year. 

In normal years, there are two primary sources of noncapital financing: state appropriations and non-operating 
federal grants that fund PELL student grants. Accounting standards require that we reflect these sources of 
revenue as non-operating, even though each of the colleges depends on them to continue the current level of 
operations.  

Between FY2021 and FY2023, the Vermont State Colleges received a significant influx in federal funding in the 
form of American Rescue Plan Act, Higher Education Emergency Relief, and Coronavirus Relief funds support 
recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. These monies increased the non-operating federal grants line from $16 
million in FY2019 to $73 million at the end of FY2022. In FY2023, non-operating grants dropped to $39 million 
based on slowed receipt of these grant funds, these grants declined further in FY2024. It is expected these funds 
will return to baseline by FY2026. 

The following table (Table 6) shows the Statements of Cash Flows over the past five years. 
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Cash flows from:
2025

% 
Change

2024
% 

Change
2023 % Change 2022 % Change 2021

Operating -64 -11% -72 22% -59 -30% -84 79% -47
Non capital financing 89 -1% 90 -2% 92 -21% 117 9% 107
Capital and related financing -20 233% -6 -63% -16 7% -15 88% -8
Investing 2 0% 2 -110% -20 -767% 3 0% 0

Net increase (decrease) 6 -57% 14 -567% -3 -114% 21 -60% 52
Cash, Beginning of Year 113 14% 99 -3% 102 26% 81 179% 29
Cash, End of Year 119 5% 113 14% 99 -3% 102 26% 81

Operating cash flows if noncapital appropriations and non-operating grants were included
Operating   -64 -11% -72 22% -59 -30% -84 79% -47
Non capital appropriations 68 68 51 47 61
Non operating grants 19 21 39 73 43
Operating cash flows with non-
operating additions

23 35% 17 -45% 31 -14% 36 -37% 57

Table 6: Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended June 30

Table 6: Condensed Statement of Cash Flows as of June 30
($ in millions)

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future 

Chancellor Elizabeth Mauch, along with the Presidents of the Community College of Vermont and Vermont State 
University, are committed to establishing a future in which all Vermonters have access to relevant, affordable, and 
adaptable educational opportunities that support career development, foster economic progress, and enhance 
statewide social welfare. Key institutional and system-level initiatives include: 

 Implementing structural deficit adjustments to achieve a balanced budget at Vermont State University by
fiscal year 2027.

 Leveraging insights from the market demand study to develop or expand programs with high growth and
workforce impact potential.

 Advancing the online program offerings at Vermont State University by utilizing the expertise of its faculty
and infrastructure.

 Collaborating with public and private sector partners to enhance campus vitality by developing business
relationships and partnerships that utilize available physical resources by actively seeking out local
businesses, government agencies, and nonprofit organizations to form mutually beneficial partnerships that
can support both campus initiatives and community needs.

 Completing the expansion of the nursing program and initiating the growth of the dental hygiene program to
address Vermont’s urgent need for nurses and dental hygienists which will play a critical role in supporting
both the healthcare infrastructure and workforce development in the state.

 Appointing a new president for Vermont State University effective July 1, 2026.
 Deploying the Human Capital Management (HR and Payroll) and Finance modules of Workday in late June

2026, with planning for the Student modules commencing in spring 2026.
 Continuing efforts to establish and sustain a financially viable Vermont State Colleges system.
 Strengthening the relationship between the Community College of Vermont and Vermont State University to

further student success, enrollment, and affordability.
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2025 2024
Current Assets:

Cash and equivalents (Note 3) 119,167,550$       112,387,519$     
Accounts receivable, net (Note 4) 17,450,791           19,476,804         
Other current assets 4,914,772             2,258,518           

         Total Current Assets 141,533,113         134,122,841       

Non-Current Assets:
Cash and equivalents (Note 3) 132,811 668,505              
Long-term investments (Note 3) 84,205,079           77,833,335         
Notes receivable, net (Note 4) 809,325 827,573              
Other assets 19,357 19,470 
Capital assets, net (Note 11) 139,293,302         141,273,594       

         Total Non-Current Assets 224,459,874         220,622,477       

         Total Assets 365,992,987         354,745,318       

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
  Deferred loss on debt refunding (Note 6) 3,362,601             4,403,299           
  OPEB (Note 10) 24,009,239           31,709,689         

         Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 27,371,840           36,112,988         

         Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 393,364,827$       390,858,306$     

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)

June 30,
Statements of Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 19 -
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2025 2024
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 12) 16,740,523$          14,772,725$       
  Unearned revenue and deposits 6,437,925              7,533,405           
  Current portion of lease liability (Note 5) 2,034,424              1,863,340           
  Current portion of SBITA Liability (Note 5) 948,733 784,710              
  Current portion of long-term debt (Note 5) 5,128,510              5,183,510           

         Total Current Liabilities 31,290,115            30,137,690         

Non-Current Liabilities:
  Other liabilities - 3,451 
  Refundable grants - 3,343,558 
  Post-employment benefit obligations (Note 10) 117,898,513          123,246,472 
  Lease liability, net of current portion (Note 5) 10,925,759            12,027,003         
  SBITA liability, net of current portion (Note 5) 989,250 1,237,583           
  Long-term debt, excluding current portion (Note 5) 83,582,759            88,711,269         

         Total Non-Current Liabilities 213,396,281          228,569,336       

         Total Liabilities 244,686,396          258,707,026       

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

  OPEB (Note 10) 73,593,537            85,090,403         

Net Position:
  Net investment in capital assets 47,370,429            41,889,237         
  Restricted - nonexpendable 26,932,616            26,305,307         
  Restricted - expendable 36,835,380            28,932,793         
  Unrestricted            (36,053,531)         (50,066,460)

         Total Net Position             75,084,894          47,060,877 

         Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources 
         and Net Position 393,364,827$        390,858,306$     

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES

          Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position        

(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)

June 30,
Statements of Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 20 -

VSC Board of Trustees 
Audit & Risk Management Committee October 30, 2025

28



DRAFT - 1
0/2

4/2
02

5

2025 2024

Operating Revenues:
  Tuition and fees 90,100,147$             86,686,041$           
  Residence and dining 14,293,636 15,304,473             
  Less: scholarship allowances (22,049,436)              (19,449,954)            

        Net Tuition, Fees, and Residence and Dining Revenue 82,344,347 82,540,560             

  Federal grants and contracts 19,003,433 16,485,522             
  State and local grants and contracts 2,730,152 2,607,042 
  Non-governmental grants and contracts 1,671,999 1,664,572 
  Interest income 1,493  21,343 
  Sales and services of educational activities 9,332,703 6,813,041 
  Other operating revenues 683,138 2,255,406 

        Total Operating Revenues 115,767,265             112,387,486           

Operating Expenses (Notes 7 and 10):
  Salaries and wages 79,689,152 79,474,060             
  Employee benefits (Notes 9 and 10) 29,711,110 30,504,629             
  Scholarships and fellowships 5,534,749 14,467,178             
  Supplies and other services 45,841,632 42,808,512             
  Utilities 7,241,831 7,094,838 
  Depreciation (Note 11) 14,361,975 13,582,166             

        Total Operating Expenses 182,380,449             187,931,383           

        Net Operating Loss (66,613,184)              (75,543,897)            

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
  State appropriations (Note 8) 68,296,480 67,701,553             
  Federal grants and contracts 19,228,497 20,799,193             
  Gifts 1,648,483 1,677,183 
  Investment income, net of expenses (Note 3) 8,372,878 7,687,334 
  Interest expense on capital debt (4,749,627) (4,759,415)              
  Other non-operating revenues 17,593 30,850 

        Net Non-Operating Revenues 92,814,304 93,136,698             

        Increase in Net Position Before Other Revenues 26,201,120 17,592,801             

Other Revenues:
  State appropriations for capital expenditures (Note 8) 1,500,000 6,500,000 
  Additions to non-expendable assets 322,897 816,716 

Increase in Net Position 28,024,017 24,909,517             

Net Position, Beginning of Year 47,060,877 22,151,360             

Net Position, End of Year  $             75,084,894  $           47,060,877 

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Years Ended June 30,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
  Tuition and fees 77,145,340$       68,033,034$       
  Grants and contracts 24,492,155         17,698,867         
  Sales and services of educational activities 8,840,923           7,066,433           
  Interest received 1,493 21,343 
  Payments to suppliers (58,179,885)        (50,068,924)        
  Payments to employees (117,427,410)      (117,368,917)      
  Collection of loan payments 18,248 (18,066) 
  Other cash receipts 683,138              2,255,406           

          Net Cash Applied to Operating Activities (64,425,998)        (72,380,824)        

Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities:
  State appropriations 68,296,480         67,701,553         
  Non-operating federal grants 19,228,497         20,799,193         
  Gifts and grants 1,648,483           1,677,183           

          Net Cash Provided by Non-Capital Financing Activities 89,173,460         90,177,929         

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
  Capital and non-expendable grants and gifts 322,897              816,716              
  Capital appropriations 1,500,000           7,500,000           
  Purchase of capital assets (9,851,061)          (3,909,298)          
  Proceeds from sale of capital assets 12,982 5,100 
  Payments on SBITA arrangements (1,285,333)          (1,516,528)          
  Payments on capital debt (2,272,741)          (2,091,110)          
  Interest expense on capital debt (8,948,596)          (7,521,228)          
  Other receipts 17,593 30,850 

          Net Cash Applied to Capital and Related Financing Activities (20,504,259)        (6,685,498)          

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2025 2024

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
  Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 7,345,707$         6,920,578$            
  Purchase of investments (8,375,876)          (6,704,140)             
  Investment income 3,031,303           2,224,501              

          Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 2,001,134           2,440,939              

Net Increase in Cash and Equivalents 6,244,337           13,552,546            

Cash and Equivalents, Beginning of Year 113,056,024       99,503,478            

Cash and Equivalents, End of Year  $    119,300,361  $       113,056,024 

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Applied to 
  Operating Activities:
  Net operating loss (66,613,184)$      (75,543,897)$         
  Adjustments to reconcile net operating loss to net cash applied to
    operating activities:
      Depreciation 14,361,975         13,582,166            
      Bad debts 612,278              1,208,110              

OPEB activity (3,796,416)          2,599,459              
      Changes in assets and liabilities:
        Accounts receivable 1,413,735           (5,552,877)             
        Other assets (2,656,141)          696,906 
        Notes receivable 18,248 (18,066) 
        Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,023,955           (129,986) 
        Unearned revenues, deposits and refundable grants (4,442,489)          1,468,154              
        Post-employment benefit obligations (5,347,959)          (10,690,793)           

          Net Cash Applied to Operating Activities  $     (64,425,998)  $        (72,380,824)

Summary of Cash and Equivalents, End of Year:

Cash and Equivalents (current) 119,167,550$     112,387,519$        

Cash and Equivalents (non-current) 132,811              668,505 

Cash and Equivalents, End of Year  $    119,300,361  $       113,056,024 

Non-Cash Transactions:
Unrealized gains 2,778,256$         2,996,750$            
Net gain on disposal of capital assets -$  5,100$  

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)
Statements of Cash Flows - Continued
For the Years Ended June 30,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Note 1 -     Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization 
Vermont State Colleges (“VSC” or the “Colleges”) include the following entities: System 
Office and Services, Community College of Vermont (“CCV”), Vermont State University 
(“VTSU”) and Workforce Development (“WFD”). 

COVID- 19 
In response to the pandemic, the Federal government provided to the College Higher 
Education Emergency Relief Funds (“HEERF”) and funds for the Strengthening Institution 
Program (“SIP”) under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act, 
Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (“CRRSAA”), and 
American Rescue Plan Act (“ARPA”). The HEERF consisted of the student aid award and the 
institutional award.  Each Act requires a minimum amount to be spent on student aid.  

The student aid award is required to be distributed to students as emergency grants for their 
expenses related to the disruption of campus operations due to coronavirus.  The institutional 
award and the SIP can be used to cover any costs associated with significant changes to the 
delivery of instruction due to the coronavirus. 

The CARES Act also created the Coronavirus Relief Fund (“CRF”) and Coronavirus State 
and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“CSL”) which was awarded to the State. During the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Colleges expended $1,642,068  and $6,285,166 
and recognized $1,642,068  and $6,285,166, respectively in non-operating Federal grants 
revenue.  

Basis of Presentation 
The accounting policies and procedures used by the Colleges in accounting for, and 
reporting, its financial transactions are based on the accrual method of accounting. The 
significant accounting policies followed by the Colleges are described below. The 
accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”). 

Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as 
revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met. The accompanying statements 
of revenues, expenses and changes in net position demonstrate the degree to which the 
direct expenses of a given function are offset by program revenues. 

Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program 
revenues primarily include charges to students or others who enroll or directly benefit from 
services that are provided by a particular function.  Items not meeting the definition of 
program revenues are reported as general revenue. 

The Colleges are considered a special-purpose government under the provisions of GASB 
Statements No. 34 and 35. The Colleges have determined that they function as a business-
type activity, as defined by GASB. The effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from 
these financial statements. The basic financial statements and required supplementary 
information for general-purpose governments consist of management’s discussion and 
analysis, basic financial statements and required supplementary information.  
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The Colleges present the statements of net position, revenues, expenses and changes in net 
position, and cash flows on a combined College-wide basis. 

The Colleges’ policy is to define operating activities in the statements of revenues, expenses 
and changes in net position as those that generally result from exchange transactions such 
as charges for services provided to students and for the purchase of goods and services. 
Certain other transactions are reported as non-operating activities. These non-operating 
activities include the Colleges’ operating appropriations from the State, net investment 
income, gifts, certain grants, and interest expense. 

Net Position 
GASB Statement No. 34 requires that resources be classified for accounting purposes into 
the following four net position categories: 

Net investment in capital assets: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and 
outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets. Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those 
assets or related debt are included in this component of net position. 

Restricted - nonexpendable: Net position subject to externally imposed conditions or by 
law that VSC must maintain in perpetuity. 

Restricted - expendable: Net position that is subject to externally imposed conditions or 
by law that can be fulfilled by the actions of the Colleges or by the passage of time. 

Unrestricted: Net position that is not subject to externally imposed stipulations or 
categorized as net investment in capital assets. Unrestricted net assets may be 
designated for specific purposes by action of management or the Board of Trustees or 
may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties. 

In accordance with VSC’s policy pertaining to the expenditure of restricted dollars, 
unrestricted dollars are spent first, followed by restricted dollars, if appropriate. 

Cash and Equivalents 
The Colleges consider all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity 
date of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 
Provisions for losses on receivables are determined on the basis of loss experience, known 
and inherent risks, and current economic conditions. 

Capital Assets 
Real estate assets, including improvements, are generally stated at cost. Furnishings and 
equipment are stated at cost as of date of acquisition or, in the case of gifts, at fair value as of 
the date of donation. In accordance with the Board’s capitalization policy, vehicles, equipment 
and works of art and historical treasures with a unit cost of at least $5,000 are capitalized. 
Land, building, leasehold and infrastructure improvements with a unit cost of $50,000 or more 
are capitalized. Software with a unit cost of $500,000 or more is capitalized.  Interest costs on 
debt related to capital assets were capitalized during the construction period for projects 
before July 1, 2021. Beginning on July 1, 2021, interest on debt costs on debt related to 
capital assets were expensed during the construction period.  
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The Colleges' capital assets, with the exception of land and construction in progress, are 
depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which range from 3 to 
50 years. Leased and subscription-based information technology arrangement assets are 
amortized over the shorter of the lease/ subscription term or useful life of the underlying 
asset. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset 
or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. 

Right of use assets are recorded in these financial statements in accordance with GASB 87 
and represent the College’s authority (right) to utilize a leased item over the duration of an 
agreed-upon lease term with another entity or vendor.   

The right to use assets, measured at the shorter of the estimated useful life or lease term, 
within these financials are for buildings and space rental with various vendors. 

Restricted - expendable net position includes certain capital funds appropriated by the State 
of Vermont to the Vermont Department of Buildings and General Services for the benefit of 
VSC and unexpended as of fiscal year-end. 

Investments 
Investments are stated at fair value. Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such 
as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain 
investment securities, it is possible that changes in the values of the investment securities will 
occur and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements 
of net position.  

Other Significant Accounting Policies 
The Colleges’ employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts. In the 
event of termination, an employee is paid for those accumulated vacation days allowable in 
accordance with the applicable union contract in force or in the case of non-union personnel, 
according to the State or Colleges' policy. 

Amounts of vested and accumulated vacation leave are reported as accrued compensation 
and benefits. Amounts are determined based upon the personal service rates in effect as of 
the statement of new position date. No liability is recorded for non-vesting accumulating rights 
to receive vacation benefits. 

Refundable Grants 
Refundable grants are refundable to the federal government for Federal Perkins and Nursing 
Student loans. 

The Federal Perkins Loan Program Extension Act of 2015 (the “Extension Act”), enacted on 
December 18, 2015, extended the Perkins Loan Program through September 30, 2017. The 
Extension Act states that new Perkins Loans cannot be disbursed to students after 
September 30, 2017. No further extensions were granted for the program as of the date of 
these financial statements. 

Perkins Loan Program Closeout 
In accordance with federal requirements, the University completed the liquidation and 
closeout of the Federal Perkins Loan (Perkins) program during fiscal year 2025.  As part of 
the closeout process, the College returned its federal capital contribution to the U.S. 
Department of Education (DOE) and assigned any outstanding Perkins loan receivables to 
DOE.  Consequently, the administration and collection of any loans assigned under the 
program will be solely the responsibility of the DOE.  
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The College has no further responsibility or liability related to the Perkins program 
subsequent to the closeout during fiscal year 2025.  There are no Perkins loan balances 
within the accompanying financial statements for fiscal year 2025.   

Unearned Revenue and Deposits 
Deposits and advance payments received for tuition and fees related to certain summer 
programs and tuition received for the following academic year are reported as unearned 
revenues. 

Student Fees 
Student tuition and fees are presented net of scholarships and fellowships applied to 
students’ accounts. Certain other scholarship amounts are paid directly to, or refunded to 
students, and they are reflected as expenses. 

Bond and Note Premiums 
Bond and note underwriters' premiums are amortized on the straight-line basis over the life of 
the respective bond. VSC incurred bond premiums related to the 2017 and 2020 bonds at the 
time of the issuance of the bonds. The bond premium for the 2017 bond of $10,557,129 is 
amortized over 20.5 years. The bond premium for the 2020 bond of $4,538,755 is amortized 
over 21.7 years.  

Cumulative amortization of the bond premium totaled $5,389,615 and $4,651,104 as of June 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Cumulative unamortized balances of bond premiums totaled 
$9,706,270 and $10,444,779 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The bond 
premiums are included in bonds and notes payable.  

Post-employment Benefits Other Than Pensions ("OPEB") 
GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-employment Benefits 
Other than Pensions (“GASB 75”), require governments to account for other post-
employment benefits (“OPEB”), primarily healthcare, on an accrual basis rather than on a 
pay-as-you-go basis. The effect is the total OPEB liability is to be measured as the present 
value of projected benefit payments to be provided to current active and inactive employees 
that is attributed to those employees' past periods of service.  

GASB 75 requires that the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments be attributed 
to the periods of employee services using the entry age actuarial cost method with each 
period's service cost determined as a level percentage of pay.  

Income Taxes 
The Internal Revenue Service has determined that the Colleges are a wholly owned 
instrumentality of the State of Vermont, and as such are generally exempt from federal 
income tax. However, the Colleges are subject to federal income tax on unrelated business 
income. 

Grants 
The Colleges receive financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the form of 
grants and entitlements. Expenditures of funds under these programs require compliance 
with the grant agreements and are subject to audit by the granting agency. 

Use of Estimates in Financial Statement Preparation 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions about future events.  
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These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well 
as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Management 
evaluates the estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience 
and other factors that management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances.  

Adjustments to estimates and assumptions are made as facts and circumstances require. As 
future events and their effects cannot be determined with certainty, actual results may differ 
from the estimates used in preparing the accompanying financial statements. Significant 
estimates and assumptions are required as part of estimating an allowance for doubtful 
accounts, depreciation, net position classification, self-funded health insurance accrual, and 
determining the other post-employment benefits liability. 

Future Governmental Accounting Pronouncements Not Implemented  
GASB Statement 103 - Financial Reporting Model Improvements is effective for reporting 
periods beginning after June 15, 2025. The objective of this statement is to improve the 
financial reporting model to enhance decision making by the organization and assessing a 
government’s accountability. 

GASB Statement 104 - Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets is effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2025.  The objective of this statement is to provide users of 
governmental financial statements with essential information about certain types of capital 
assets. 

Management has not completed its review of the requirements of these standards and its 
applicability. 

Reclassifications 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year financial statements to conform to 
the current year presentation.   

Note 2 - Implementation of Newly Effective Accounting Standards 

As of July 1, 2024, the University implemented GASB Statement 101 - Compensated 
Absences. The objective of this statement is to update the recognition and measurement for 
compensated absences. The adoption of this statement did not have a material impact to the 
financial statements. 

As of July 1, 2024, the University implemented GASB Statement 102 - Certain Risk 
Disclosures. The objective of this statement is to update the required disclosures for risks that 
could negatively impact state and local governments. The adoption of this statement did not 
have a material impact to the financial statements. 

Note 3 - Cash and Equivalents, and Investments 

Cash and Equivalents 
Cash and equivalents with maturities of 90 days or less from purchase date are recorded at 
cost, which approximates market value. 

In operating a central treasury and investment pool, individual college cash receipts (except 
the federal loan funds) are deposited in separate collection deposit accounts in the name of 
VSC. Disbursements are made from other bank accounts that are funded by transfers from 
the central treasury. In accordance with the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional 
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Funds Act, VSC deems all realized and unrealized gains on permanently restricted 
investments to be temporarily restricted if the income is restricted by the donor.  
Absent donor restrictions, the Board of Trustees has adopted a spending policy whereby 5% 
of the lesser of the current market value of investments or the average portfolio value over 
the last three years is allowed to be drawn down and allocated to operations. 

Cash and equivalents included with non-current assets are restricted primarily for specific 
programs or to be used to pay for capital construction projects. 

At June 30, 2025, the balance of current assets - cash and equivalents and restricted cash 
and equivalents, consists of approximately $7,000 in petty cash, and the remainder deposited 
in Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insured banking institutions of 
approximately $119,160,500 per the accounting records of the Colleges, and approximately 
$120,104,000 per bank records. Of the bank balances, approximately $842,000 was covered 
by federal depository insurance and approximately $119,262,000 was uninsured and 
uncollateralized at June 30, 2025. 

At June 30, 2025, the balances of non-current assets - cash and equivalents deposited in 
FDIC insured banking institutions were approximately $132,800 per the accounting records of 
the Colleges, and approximately $132,800 per bank records.  Of the bank balances, 
approximately $0 was covered by federal depository insurance and approximately $132,800 
was uninsured and uncollateralized at June 30, 2025. 

At June 30, 2024, the balance of current assets - cash and equivalents and restricted cash 
and equivalents, consists of approximately $6,400 in petty cash, and the remainder deposited 
in Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insured banking institutions of 
approximately $112,387,500 per the accounting records of the Colleges, and approximately 
$113,304,900 per bank records. Of the bank balances, approximately $831,600 was covered 
by federal depository insurance and approximately $112,473,300 was uninsured and 
uncollateralized at June 30, 2024. 

At June 30, 2024, the balances of non-current assets - cash and equivalents deposited in 
FDIC insured banking institutions were approximately $668,500 per the accounting records of 
the Colleges, and approximately $564,600 per bank records.  Of the bank balances, 
approximately $0 was covered by federal depository insurance and approximately $564,600 
was uninsured and uncollateralized at June 30, 2024. 

Investments 
Investments of the various funds at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Fair Value Cost

U.S. Government bonds  $     18,179,209  $     18,308,582 
Corporate bonds      6,398,596      6,181,666 
Common stock and ETFs     21,179,976     15,662,535 
Mutual funds     13,222,907     11,572,162 
Money market     20,547,143     20,547,143 

Hedge fund shares      4,677,248      3,691,622 

     Total Investments  $     84,205,079  $     75,963,710 
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Investments of the various funds at June 30, 2024 are as follows: 

Fair Value Cost

U.S. Government bonds  $          20,305,333  $          20,241,518 
Corporate bonds      7,401,191       7,387,494 
Common stock and ETFs     16,925,605      13,194,083 
Mutual funds     11,549,202      10,260,993 
Money market     15,762,774      15,762,774 
Hedge fund shares      5,889,230       5,736,778 

  Total Investments  $          77,833,335  $          72,583,640 

Investment maturities include deposits held by the bond trustee, which are invested in various 
government securities, corporate bonds, commercial grade paper, and money market 
accounts. The majority of these funds are held in the bond fund, the reserve fund, and the 
construction fund. Within the bond fund, there is a principal account, an interest account, and 
a sinking fund account.  
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Investment Type Market Value Less than 1 1-5 6-10 More than 10

Money Market
Investments 20,547,143$        $      20,547,143  $               -  $               - -$          
Corporate Bonds 6,398,596           1,667,304          4,037,008         694,284 -         
U.S. Govt. Bonds 18,179,209        3,944,166       10,011,050     4,223,993      -         

   Total  $      45,124,948  $      26,158,613  $      14,048,058  $     4,918,277  $         - 

Other Investments

Common Stock, Mutual Fund
    and Hedge Fund Shares         39,080,131 

Total  $      84,205,079 

Investment Type Market Value Less than 1 1-5 6-10 More than 10

Money Market
Investments 15,762,774$       15,762,774$       $               -  $               - -$          
Corporate Bonds 7,401,191           1,205,431          4,729,823      1,465,937 -         
U.S. Govt. Bonds 20,305,333        2,810,741       12,937,882     4,556,710      -         

   Total  $      43,469,298  $      19,778,946  $      17,667,705  $     6,022,647  $         - 

Other Investments

Common Stock, Mutual Fund
    and Hedge Fund Shares         34,364,037 

Total  $      77,833,335 

2025
Investment Maturities (in years)

2024
Investment Maturities (in years)

Realized gain (loss) is included as a component of investment income. The calculation of 
realized gains (losses) is independent of the calculation of the net increase (decrease) in the 
fair value of investments. Realized gains and losses on investments that had been held in 
more than one fiscal year and sold in the current year may have been recognized as an 
increase or decrease in the fair value of investments reported in the prior year. 

Investment income for the years ended June 30, is as follows: 

2025 2024

Interest and dividend income 4,726,457$        4,655,932$        

Net realized and unrealized gain    3,905,409           3,270,471 

      Total investment income 8,631,866    7,926,403          

      Less: management fees      (258,988)             (239,069)

  Investment income, net  $        8,372,878  $        7,687,334 

The risk categories for the bond fund holdings held by VSC at June 30, are as follows: 

VSC Board of Trustees 
Audit & Risk Management Committee October 30, 2025

39



DRAFT - 1
0/2

4/2
02

5

Vermont State Colleges 
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont) 
Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

- 32 -

Investment rating* 2025 2024

AAA 18,842,896$      20,941,284$      
AA+         69,426  67,390 
AA       333,395              319,927 
AA-       456,070              559,098 
A+       797,822              962,519 
A    1,692,420           1,814,583 
A-    1,758,752           2,090,361 
BBB+       748,414           1,042,530 
BBB       139,639              139,599 

Unrated   20,286,114          15,532,008 

 $      45,124,948  $      43,469,298 

*These ratings are determined by Standard & Poor’s, a division of The McGraw-Hill
Companies, Inc. All ratings represent the opinions of the research provider and are
disclaimed as not representations or guarantees of performance.

The applicable risk ratings as defined by Standard & Poor’s are as follows: 

AAA - An obligation rated ‘AAA’ has an extremely strong capacity to meet its financial 
commitments. It is the highest rating given to an obligor. 

AA - An obligation rated ‘AA’ differs from the highest rated obligations only to a small degree. 
The obligor’s capacity to meet its financial commitment on the obligation is very strong. 

A - An obligation rated ‘A’ is somewhat more susceptible to the adverse effects of changes in 
circumstances and economic conditions than obligations in higher rated categories. 
However, the obligor’s capacity to meet its financial commitment on the obligation is still 
strong. 
BBB - An obligation rated ‘BBB’ exhibits adequate protection parameters.  However, adverse 
economic conditions or changing circumstances are more likely to lead to a weakened 
capacity of the obligor to meet its financial commitment on the obligation. 

BB - An obligation rated ‘BB’ is less vulnerable to non-payment than other speculative issues. 
However, it faces major ongoing uncertainties or exposure to adverse business, financial or 
economic conditions, which could lead to the obligor’s inadequate capacity to meet its 
financial commitment on the obligation. 

B - An obligation rated ‘B’ is more vulnerable to non-payment than obligations rated ‘BB’, but 
the obligor currently has the capacity to meet its financial commitment on the obligation. 
Adverse business, financial, or economic conditions will likely impair the obligor’s capacity or 
willingness to meet its financial commitment on the obligation. 

CCC - An obligation rated ‘CCC’ is currently vulnerable to non-payment and is dependent 
upon favorable business, financial and economic conditions for the obligor to meet its 
financial commitment on the obligation.  In the event of adverse business, financial or 
economic conditions, the obligor is not likely to have the capacity to meet its financial 
commitment on the obligation. 
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Plus (+) or minus (-): The ratings from ‘AAA’ to ‘CCC’ may be modified by the addition of a 
plus (+) or minus (-) sign to show relative standing within the major rating categories. 

Fair Value Hierarchy 
The fair value hierarchy categorizes inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value 
into three levels. Level 1 inputs are quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in 
active markets that a government can access at the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are 
inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for an asset or 
liability, directly or indirectly. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs. The highest priority is 
assigned to Level 1 inputs and the lowest to Level 3 inputs. If the fair value is measured using 
inputs from more than one level of the hierarchy, the measurement is considered to be based 
on the lowest priority input level that is significant to the entire measurement. Valuation 
techniques used should maximize the use of the observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 

The asset’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The following is a 
description of the valuation methodologies used for assets at fair value on a recurring basis.   

U.S. Government Bonds: Valued at the current available closing price reported or based 
on values obtained on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings.  

Corporate Bonds: Valued at the current available closing price reported or based on 
values obtained on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings.  

Common Stock and Exchange Traded Funds (“ETF”): Value based on quoted prices in 
active markets of similar instruments.  

Hedge Fund Shares: Hedge fund shares held by the Colleges are closed-end hedge 
funds that are registered with the SEC.  The fair values of the investments in this class 
have been estimated using the net asset value (“NAV”) per share of the investments. 

The hedge fund shares held by the Colleges typically have redemption periods under 90 
days and are considered redeemable in the near term. Hedge funds shares may at times, 
not be redeemable subject to the business judgement of the hedge funds board of 
directors.  

Mutual Funds: Valued at daily closing price as reported by the fund.  Mutual funds held 
by the Colleges are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the SEC.  These 
funds are required to publish their daily net asset value (“NAV”) and to transact at that 
price.  The mutual funds held by the Colleges are deemed to be actively traded. 

Money Market: Value based on quoted prices in active markets of similar instruments.  

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the 
Colleges believe their valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market 
participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of 
certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting 
date. 

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the fair value of the 
Colleges’ assets measured on a recurring basis: 
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Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2025 

Measured at
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total

U.S. Government bonds 18,179,209$  -$    -$     -$     18,179,209$   
Corporate bonds -   6,398,596    -  -    6,398,596   
Common stock and ETFs 21,179,976    -   -  -    21,179,976    
Mutual funds 13,222,907    -   -  -    13,222,907    
Money market 20,547,143    -   -  -    20,547,143    
Hedge fund shares -  873,571  -  3,803,677    4,677,248   *

Total Assets at Fair Value 73,129,235$  7,272,167$    -$     3,803,677$  84,205,079$   

* As of June 30, 2025, there are no unfunded commitments associated with the Hedge fund shares. 
Redemption frequencies vary from monthly, to quarterly, to semi-annually depending on the fund.
Redemption notice periods also vary, with some funds requiring up to a 95-day notice.

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2024 

Measured at
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total

U.S. Government bonds 20,305,333$  -$    -$     -$     20,305,333$   
Corporate bonds  - 7,401,191     - -    7,401,191    
Common stock and ETFs 16,925,605    -  - -    16,925,605  
Mutual funds 11,549,202  -    - -    11,549,202  
Money market 15,762,774    -  - -    15,762,774  

Hedge fund shares -   2,125,115     - 3,764,115    ^ 5,889,230    **

Total Assets at Fair Value 64,542,914$  9,526,306$    -$     3,764,115$  77,833,335$   

** As of June 30, 2024, there are no unfunded commitments associated with the Hedge fund shares. 
Redemption frequencies vary from monthly, to quarterly, to semi-annually depending on the fund.
Redemption notice periods also vary, with some funds requiring up to a 95-day notice.

^ In order to conform with the current year presenation, $3,764,115 of Hedge fund share investments related to the prior year
were reclassfied from a fair value level 2 to that of Net Asset Value (NAV).  

Note 4 -  Accounts Receivable, Notes Receivable and Allowance for Bad Debts 

The composition of the Colleges’ accounts receivable at June 30, is summarized as follows: 
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2025 2024

Student accounts receivable 13,408,287$       13,444,718$       
Grants receivable            9,435,171          11,111,804 

Other receivable            2,025,668            1,805,014 

    Subtotal          24,869,126          26,361,536 

Allowance for doubtful accounts          (7,418,335)          (6,884,732)

      Total accounts receivable, net  $      17,450,791  $      19,476,804 

The notes receivable balance in the statements of net position represent the Perkins notes 
receivable and other pledge receivables. It is shown net of an allowance for bad debts of 
approximately $0 and $4,000 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.   

This allowance is the aggregate that was reserved for each college based upon historical bad 
loan reserve requirements, the net increase in the allowance of approximately $534,000 in 
2025 and decrease in the allowance of approximately $1,023,000 in 2024, has been reflected 
in operating expenses. 

Note 5 - Long-Term Liabilities     

Long-term liabilities consist of the following at June 30: 

Beginning Ending Current
balances Additions Reductions balances portion

Long-term liabilities
Bonds and notes payable 93,894,779$   -$    5,183,510$   88,711,269$   5,128,510$ 
Total OPEB obligation 123,246,472   -  5,347,959   117,898,513   -   
Lease liability 13,890,343     1,342,581   2,272,741   12,960,183     2,034,424   
SBITA liability 2,022,293      1,201,023   1,285,333   1,937,983  948,733    
Other liabilities 3,451     -  3,451  -  -   
Refundable grants 3,343,558      -  3,343,558   -  -   

Total long-term liabilities 236,400,896$ 2,543,604$ 17,436,552$ 221,507,948$ 8,111,667$ 

Beginning Ending Current
balances Additions Reductions balances portion

Long-term liabilities
Bonds and notes payable 97,663,289$   -$    3,768,510$   93,894,779$   5,183,510$ 
Total OPEB obligation 133,937,265   -  10,690,793   123,246,472   -   
Lease liability 13,436,800     2,544,653   2,091,110   13,890,343     1,863,340   
SBITA liability 2,099,111      1,439,710   1,516,528   2,022,293  784,710    
Other liabilities 34,839    -  31,388      3,451     -   
Refundable grants 3,343,558      -  -    3,343,558  -   

Total long-term liabilities 250,514,862$ 3,984,363$ 18,098,329$ 236,400,896$ 7,831,560$ 

2025

2024
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Bonds and Notes Payable 
Outstanding debt as of June 30, is as follows: 

 2025        2024   
Revenue Bonds, Series 2020A: 
  3.0% - 5.0% serial bonds aggregating $18,990,000 

maturing 2020 through 2037 and a $5,195,000 
4.0% term bond due October 2040. Interest on the 
serial bonds is paid semi-annually on the unpaid 
balances. Unamortized bond premium of 
$3,352,541 and $3,572,380 has been added to the 
liability at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 1 $25,992,541  $27,617,380 

    Revenue Bonds, Series 2017: 
  4.0% - 5.0% serial bonds aggregating $67,660,000 

maturing 2021 through 2037 and Interest on serial 
bonds is paid semi-annually on the unpaid 
balances. Unamortized bond premium of 
$6,353,727 and $6,872,399 has been added to the 
liability at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 2  $62,718,727 66,277,399 

   $ 88,711,269  $ 93,894,779  

1 In February 2020, VSC issued Revenue Bonds, Series 2020A, in the principal amount of 
$18,990,000 in serial bonds and $5,195,000 in term bonds. The 2020A Bonds were issued 
solely for the purpose of refunding the Series 2010B Bond. The Colleges entered into the 
bond refunding with the goal to achieve cost savings primarily through the reduction of 
interest expense. At the time of the issuance, the bond proceeds were put in an irrevocable 
trust for which the trustee would use the funds to pay off the 2010B Bond at a later date. 
The refunding decreased the College’s total debt service by $5,409,550 and resulted in an 
economic gain (difference between the present value of the old and new debt service 
payments) of $5,352,091. 

2 On May 24, 2017, VSC issued the Vermont State Colleges System Bonds 2017 Series A, in 
the principal amount of $67,660,000. The 2017 Bond was issued for the purpose of (1) 
refinancing certain indebtedness of VSC; (2) paying the costs of issuance of the 2017 
Series A Bond; and (3) paying the breakage fee for the interest rate swap agreements. The 
Colleges entered into the bond refunding with the goal to achieve cost savings primarily 
through the reduction of interest expense. The refunding increased the Colleges' total debt 
service by $15,163,384 and resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present 
value of the old and new debt service payments) of $1,051,774. 
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Debt Roll-Forward 
Long-term debt activity for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was as follows: 

 Balance         Balance                Current
June 30, 2024 Additions Repayment June 30, 2025 Portion

Series 2017  $     59,405,000  $     - $ (3,040,000)  $     56,365,000  $ 3,195,000

Series 2017 Bond Premium           6,872,397 - (518,672)    6,353,725        518,672 

        Series 2017 Bonds         66,277,397 - (3,558,672)  62,718,725     3,713,672 

Series 2020         24,045,000 - (1,405,000)  22,640,000     1,195,000 

Series 2020 Bond Premium           3,572,382 - (219,838)    3,352,544        219,838 

        Series 2020 Bonds         27,617,382 - (1,624,838)  25,992,544     1,414,838 

Total Bonds and Notes Payable  $     93,894,779  $     - $ (5,183,510)  $     88,711,269  $ 5,128,510

Balance Balance Current
June 30, 2023 Additions Repayment June 30, 2024 Portion

Series 2017  $     62,295,000 - $ (2,890,000)  $     59,405,000  $ 3,040,000
Series 2017 Bond Premium           7,391,069 - (518,672)    6,872,397        518,672 

        Series 2017 Bonds         69,686,069 - (3,408,672)  66,277,397     3,558,672 

Series 2020         24,185,000 - (140,000)  24,045,000     1,405,000 
Series 2020 Bond Premium           3,792,220 - (219,838)    3,572,382        219,838 

        Series 2020 Bonds         27,977,220 - (359,838)  27,617,382     1,624,838 

Total Bonds and Notes Payable  $     97,663,289  $     - $ (3,768,510)  $     93,894,779  $ 5,183,510

Maturities of long-term debt for the next five fiscal years and thereafter are as follows: 

Years Ending Principal Interest

June 30, Amount Amount

2026  $       4,390,000  $       3,337,250 

2027           4,610,000         3,109,500 

2028           4,850,000         2,870,500 

2029           4,840,000         2,619,000 

2030           5,085,000         2,367,500 

2031-2035         29,340,000         7,880,200 

2035-2040         24,090,000         1,961,700 

2041-2043           1,800,000 72,000 

 $      79,005,000  $      24,217,650 

Deferred loss on debt refunding is included in interest expense. 
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According to the terms of the agreements under which the revenue bonds were sold, the 
bonds are general obligations of VSC. 

Note 5A - Lease Liability 
The Colleges are a lessee of multiple long-term leases for buildings and office space from 
various vendors. Significant lease terms are described below: 

Description

Commencement 
Date for   
GASB 87

Lease Term at 
GASB 87 

Commencement 
(months)

Payment 
Amount

Rate 
Type

Interest 
Rate

 Lease 
Liability 
6/30/25 

 Lease 
Liability 
6/30/24 

Stonecutter's Way Lease (OC) 7/1/2020 85 Varies IBR 4.75% 192,944$    279,003$     
Rutland Lease (CCV) 7/1/2020 169 Varies IBR 4.75% 8,235,856   8,817,877  
Morrisville Lease (CCV) 7/1/2020 38 Varies IBR 4.75% 85,488   152,899   
Middlebury Lease (CCV) 7/1/2020 50 Varies IBR 4.75% - 18,608 
Newport Lease (CCV) 7/1/2020 48 Varies IBR 4.75% 292,154   423,817   
Bennington Lease (CCV) 7/1/2020 48 Varies IBR 4.75% 144,563   279,597   
Lyndonville Lease (NVU) 7/1/2020 82 Varies IBR 4.75% 67,294   101,609   
Butternut Ledge Lease (CU) 7/1/2020 73 Varies IBR 4.75% 125,930   236,605   
St. Albans Lease (CCV) 11/1/2020 180 Varies IBR 4.75% 1,731,595   1,832,950  
Killington lease (CU) 11/30/2021 68 Varies IBR 4.75% 102,032   148,014   
Tech Vault Lease (OC) 5/1/2023 60 Varies IBR 4.75% 212,948   281,532   
Foley Hall Lease (CU) - Extended 7/31/2023 37 Varies IBR 4.75% 247,899   454,167   
Randolph Lease (VTC) - Extended 7/31/2023 36 Varies IBR 10.00% - 158,743 
Brattleboro Lease (CCV & VTC) - Extended 6/30/2024 48 Varies IBR Various 1,180,412   704,921   
Bennington Lease (VTC) 7/1/2024 60 Varies IBR 10.00% 281,804   -   
Vermont Community Foundation (CCV) 8/1/2024 36 Varies IBR 5.36% 59,264   -   

12,960,183$  13,890,342$  

Interest Expense and Net Remaining Right of Use Assets 
Lease interest expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $755,206 and 
$663,061, respectively. The amortization of the right of use assets are amortized on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term for each lease. The remaining unamortized right of use 
asset related to lease obligations was $11,228,557 and $12,444,480 at June 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.  

There were no other payments made other than the payments used in the calculation of the 
lease liability for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. A number of the leases also 
include options to renew at various times based on the Colleges’ choice to continue the 
lease. There are no leases in which management believes that it is certain that the Colleges 
will exercise the renewal options. 

Future Lease Payments 
Lease payments due subsequent to June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Years Ending Principal Interest 
June 30, Amount Amount

2026 2,038,389$        641,033$         
2027 1,639,014      528,528
2028 1,348,050      438,820
2029 1,376,600      353,414
2030 1,061,649      284,437

2031-2035 5,496,480      588,738

12,960,183$       2,834,970$      
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Note 5B - Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 
The Colleges have entered into subscription-based information technology arrangements 
(SBITAs) involving its financial managements software and document management software. 

Description

Commencement 
Date for  
GASB 96

Lease Term at 
GASB 96 

Commencement 
(months)

Payment 
Amount

Rate 
Type

Interest 
Rate

 Lease 
Liability 
6/30/25 

 Lease 
Liability 
6/30/24 

Touchnet 7/1/2021 78 Varies IBR 4.75% 379,815$      556,637$   
Ad Astra 9/1/2022 36 Varies IBR 4.75% - 152,592 
Tech Solutions (VTSU) 7/1/2023 36 Varies IBR 10.00% 46,416  88,432    
Linkedin 1/1/2024 24 Varies IBR 10.00% 32,982  61,222    
Microsoft Unified Enterprise Support 6/15/2024 37 Varies IBR 10.00% 50,427  91,818    
Instructure (Canvas) 6/30/2024 37 Varies IBR 10.00% 538,243    820,025   
Tech Solutions (CCV) 6/30/2024 49 Varies IBR 10.00% 189,699    251,567   
Trace3 9/26/2024 37 Varies IBR 5.56% 146,827    -    
Rapid7 10/1/2024 36 Varies IBR 5.56% 180,191    -    
Avisio (OC) 11/1/2024 36 Varies IBR 5.56% 61,646  -    
Zoom - Presidio 4/7/2025 37 Varies IBR 5.56% 194,702    -    
Yuja 5/1/2025 36 Varies IBR 5.56% 61,320  -    
Avisio (Randolph) 5/12/2025 37 Varies IBR 5.56% 55,715  -    

1,937,983$   2,022,293$   

At June 30, 2025, the total amount of the SBITA right of use assets and accumulated 
amortization for SBITAs were $4,368,740 and $2,009,457, respectively.  At June 30, 2024, 
the total amount of the SBITA right of use assets and accumulated amortization for SBITAs 
were $3,122,718 and $927,133, respectively.   

Annual requirements to amortize the SBITA liability and related interest subsequent to 
June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Years Ended
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2026 948,733$    147,352$     1,096,085$   
2027 919,626     78,435        998,061       
2028 69,624  5,376          75,000         

1,937,983$ 231,163$     2,169,146$   

Note 6 - Deferred Outflows of Resources - Debt Refunding 

During 2017, VSC paid a breakage fee of $10,931,885 to discontinue all of its interest rate 
swap agreements. The breakage fee is recorded on the statements of net position as a 
"deferred loss on debt refunding" and is amortized over the life of the old debt it was 
associated with and is included with interest expense. The amortization of the breakage fee 
that was included in interest expense was $1,003,345 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024. The unamortized balance of the breakage fee was $2,800,607 and $3,803,953 for 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

During 2020, VSC issued the 2020A Series Bond which was an advanced refunding of the 
2010B Bond. As stated in the advanced refunding agreement, the proceeds from the 
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issuance of the 2020A Bond was to be placed in an irrevocable trust and will be used to pay 
off the 2010B Bond.  
The difference between the amount in placed in escrow to pay off the 2010B Bond and the 
net carrying amount of the 2010 Bond was $764,156 and is recognized as a "deferred loss on 
debt refunding" and is amortized over the life of the old debt it was associated with and is 
included with interest expense. The amortization of this advanced debt refunding that was 
included in interest expense was $37,581 for the years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024. The 
unamortized balance of the advanced debt refunding was $561,994 and $599,346 for years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Note 7 - Functional Expense Classification 

The following table details VSC’s operating expenses by functional expense classification as 
of June 30:  

2025 2024

Instructions 53,227,907$         55,611,293$         
Research 2,361,643         1,479,415             
Public Service 13,431,834       12,338,789           
Academic Support 20,789,927       20,709,126           
Student Services 33,841,928       37,157,268           
Institution Support 27,015,357       22,023,284           
Physical Plant 13,172,373       11,972,224           
Student Financial Support 14,361,975       13,057,818           
Depreciation 4,177,505         13,582,166           

182,380,449$       187,931,383$       
Note 8 - Appropriations 

VSC’s operating appropriation from the State of Vermont is made directly to the Colleges and 
is drawn down on the basis of a monthly allotment. In addition to their operating 
appropriation, the Colleges received an additional $4,000,000 for the Transformation Project, 
$567,568 designated for the Next Generation (“HETF”), $1,000,000 for Tuition Reduction, 
and $10,000,000 for Bridge Funding. Also included in the annual State appropriation for 
operations is funding for Allied Health of approximately $1,788,000 and $1,774,000 in fiscal 
years 2025 and 2024, respectively; and funding for the Vermont Manufacturing Extension 
center of approximately $428,000 in fiscal years 2025 and 2024. Capital appropriations for 
VSC made from the State Bond Funds were approximately $1,500,000 and $6,500,000 for 
fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Note 9 - Retirement Plans 

Eligible faculty and staff participate in a defined contribution retirement plan administered by 
Teachers Insurance Annuity Association and College Retirement Equities Fund (“TIAA-
CREF”). For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Colleges’ total payroll expense 
was approximately $79,689,000 and $79,474,000, respectively, of which approximately 
$54,566,000 and $53,407,000, respectively, represented salaries and wages of employees 
covered under the defined contribution plan.   

The Colleges’ requirements to contribute to the retirement plan are specified by four 
collective bargaining agreements and by personnel policies for non-represented employees. 
Employer contribution rates are established by employee category. There are no required 
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employee contributions to the plan. Depending upon the position category, employees may 
be eligible for the plan from as early as date of hire to as long as two years from date of hire.   
All eligible employees are vested from the date of eligibility.  During the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, contributions made by the Colleges under this plan totaled approximately 
$4,821,000 and $4,918,000, or approximately 8.83% and 9.21%, respectively, of covered 
salaries. The defined contribution plan is not a fiduciary activity since the Colleges do not 
hold the assets nor have the ability to direct the use, exchange or deployment of the assets. 

Additionally, certain employees participate in one of two defined benefit plans (Vermont 
Employees Retirement System or Vermont State Teachers Retirement System). Employees 
who were participants in either of these plans prior to their employment by the Colleges are 
allowed to continue participation. During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, there 
were no covered salaries for employees participating in the Vermont Employees Retirement 
System and there were no employer contributions.  There were no contributions to the 
Vermont State Teachers Retirement System during 2025 and 2024. 

In addition, full-time faculty employees who have worked for the Colleges for 15 years may 
elect early retirement at age 58 and receive 50% of their annual salary as of their retirement 
date.  In addition, VSC will pay 12% of the retiree’s early retirement wages to the individual. 
This 12% payment represents VSC’s contribution, which would have been made to the 
individual TIAA/CREF pension account. The payments due under this program are funded by 
VSC, as needed.  During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributions for these 
benefits were approximately $202,000 and $357,000, respectively. 

The early retirement benefit is no longer being offered to faculty employees hired after 
February 10, 2005, but those employees who were eligible for early retirement before the 
benefit was discontinued have the option of electing for early retirement in October of every 
year. The benefit will be completely phased out when those employees currently eligible for 
early retirement either elect for early retirement or reach the age of 65. 

Note 10 - Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pension 

Plan Description:  VSC administers a self-insured single-employer defined benefit 
healthcare plan. The plan provides 100% of the lifetime healthcare payments for eligible 
employees, spouses or civil union partners. The self-insured plan, administered by CIGNA, 
covers both active and retired members. Benefit provisions are established through 
negotiations between VSC and the unions representing VSC employees, and they are 
reviewed during the bargaining period prior to the termination date of each union contract. 

The retiree healthcare plan does not issue a publicly available financial report. Employees 
hired after October 1, 2012 (fulltime faculty after October 1, 2015) are ineligible for retiree 
medical and dental benefits. The type of employees that were covered by the benefits terms 
at June 30,: 

2025 2024

Retirees and Beneficiaries 824    824       
Inactive, non-retired members -        -  
Active plan members 759    759       

Total plan members 1,583     1,583    
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Funding Policy:  Contribution requirements are also negotiated between VSC and union 
representatives. VSC contributes 100% of the current-year utilization costs for eligible 
employees, spouses or civil union partners.  

For the fiscal years 2025 and 2024, VSC recognized employer contributions of $6,393,979 
and $6,706,148, respectively, for both healthcare and early retirement. The plan is financed 
on a pay-as-you-go basis. In fiscal years 2025 and 2024, there were minimal member 
contributions to the plan from new retirees hired before July 1, 2000. No assets are 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of Statement 75. 

Annual OPEB Cost and Total OPEB Obligation:  VSC's OPEB cost (expense) includes 
most changes in the total OPEB liability. The effects of changes, such as service costs and 
interest on the total OPEB liability, must be reported in the current reporting period as an 
OPEB expense. The effects of changes, such as the change in actuarial assumptions and 
differences between expected and actual experiences, are required to be included in OPEB 
expense over the current and future periods. Such changes must be amortized in a 
systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal to the average of the expected 
remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits through the OPEB 
plan beginning in the current period. 

At June 30, 2025 and 2024, VSC reported a total OPEB liability of $117,898,513 and 
$123,246,472, respectively. The total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2025, the reporting date, 
was measured as of June 30, 2024, the measurement date, and the actuarial valuation date 
of July 1, 2023. The total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2024, the reporting date, was 
measured as of June 30, 2023, the measurement date, and the total OPEB liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation date as of July 1, 2021.   

The following table shows the components of VSC’s annual OPEB costs for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in VSC’s total OPEB obligation to the retiree 
healthcare plan are as follows: 

2025 2024

Interest on total OPEB obligation 4,376,109$     4,625,516$   
Service Cost 935,465  1,575,203   
Amortization of current year for difference 
  between expected and actual experience (130,715)   (112,936)   

Annual OPEB cost 5,180,859    6,087,783   
Difference between expected and actual
  experience to be recognized in future years   130,715  112,936   
Difference between changes in plan actuarial
  assumptions to be recognized in future years (3,805,741)   (19,545,728)  
Difference between expected and actual

mortality table of the Total OPEB liability - 5,782,201 
Difference between expected and actual

experience of the Total OPEB liability (147,644)   3,417,950 
Benefit payments (6,706,148)  (6,545,935) 

Increase in total OPEB obligation (5,347,959)   (10,690,793)

Total OPEB obligation - Beginning of Year 123,246,472  133,937,265 

Total OPEB obligation - End of Year 117,898,513$  123,246,472$  
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Deferred Outflows of Resources related to OPEB: 

VSC reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources for 
the years ended June 30: 

2025 2024
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Differences between projected 
and actual experience 5,003,217$     6,721,477$  

Changes in plan actual assumptions 12,612,043   18,282,063  

Contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 6,393,979         6,706,149    

 Total 24,009,239$       31,709,689$    

Deferred Inflows of Resources related to OPEB: 

VSC reported deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources for 
the years ended June 30:  

2025 2024
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Differences between projected 
and actual experience 7,524,154$        9,225,485$        

Changes in plan actual assumptions 66,069,383 75,864,918 

       Total 73,593,537$       85,090,403$       

VSC's contributions of $6,393,979 and $6,706,148 made during fiscal years ending 2025 and 
2024, respectively, subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of 
the total OPEB liability in the succeeding year.  

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized as increases (decreases) in pension expense as 
follows: 

Years Ending
June 30,

2026 (8,029,811)$         
2027 (8,304,542)    
2028 (13,071,064)  
2029 (14,353,884)  
2030 (9,021,026)    

2031 and after (3,197,950)    

(55,978,277)$       
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Actuarial Assumptions:  The total OPEB liability was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise 
specified: 

2025 2024

Measurement date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Inflation 2.25% 2.25%

Salary Increases 3.5% per year 3.5% per year

Discount Rate 3.93% 3.65%

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
5.8%, then decreasing 
incrementally to an ultimate 
rate of 3.6% in 2060

5.7%, then decreasing 
incrementally to an ultimate 
rate of 3.6% in 2060

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index.  

Future Employment: Age-related turnover rates were developed based on the experience 
from July 1, 2017 to July 1, 2020.  These rates were used as the basis for assigning active 
members a probability of remaining employed until the assumed retirement age and for 
developing an expected future working lifetime assumption for purposes of allocating to 
periods the present value of total benefits to be paid. Employees less than 40 had an annual 
turnover rate of 8.5%, which was the same rate used in the prior measurement date. 
Employees less than 65 had an annual turnover rate of 3.5%, which was the same rate used 
in the prior measurement date. 

Mortality:  Life expectancies were based on the RP-2006 Table (base rates underlying RP-
2014) projected to 2017 and thereafter, with MP-2021 projection scale which is published by 
the Retirement Plans Experience Committee of the Society of Actuaries. In the prior 
measurement date, the same rate was used.  

Retirement Rate:  Age-related retirement rates tables were developed based on input and 
analysis of the current retiree population overall and the new retirees over the last five years. 
The age related tables assumed rates of retirement beginning at age 55. 

Marital Status:  Marital status of member at the calculation date was assumed to be 70% 
married based on current retiree population.  Spousal participation was assumed to be 90% 
at the calculation date. 

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:  Dental claims are expected to increase at 2.0 per annum. 
Medical trend rates are based on the Society of Actuaries (“SOA”) Long-Run Medical Cost 
Trend Model.  

VSC Board of Trustees 
Audit & Risk Management Committee October 30, 2025

52



DRAFT - 1
0/2

4/2
02

5

Vermont State Colleges 
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont) 
Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

- 45 -

Sensitivity of the Colleges' proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in 
the discount rate: The following presents the Colleges' proportionate share of the total 
OPEB liability, as well as what the Colleges' proportionate share of the total OPEB liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 
1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

Current
1.00% Decrease Discount Rate 1.00% Increase

2.93% 3.93% 4.93%

132,544,815$             117,898,513$           105,842,236$            

Current
1.00% Decrease Discount Rate 1.00% Increase

2.65% 3.65% 4.65%

139,146,639$             123,246,472$           110,174,507$            

2025

2024

Sensitivity of the Colleges' proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in 
the healthcare cost trend rates: The following presents the Colleges' proportionate share of 
the total OPEB liability, as well as what the Colleges' proportionate share of the total OPEB 
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

Current Healthcare
1.00% Decrease Cost Trend Rate 1.00% Increase

105,019,508$             117,898,513$           133,532,287$            

Current Healthcare
1.00% Decrease Cost Trend Rate 1.00% Increase

110,340,666$             123,246,472$           138,945,805$            

2024

2025
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Note 11 -     Capital Assets 
Property and equipment activity for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is summarized 
below: 

Balance Balance
June 30, 2024 Additions Transfers Retirements June 30, 2025

Land 8,436,048$    $  - $ - $ - 8,436,048$     

Construction-in-process  2,579,627  7,927,535  (3,492,781) - 7,014,381

 Subtotal - Capital assets not

  depreciated   11,015,675  7,927,535  (3,492,781) - 15,450,429

Infrastructure   44,764,435 - 200,025 - 44,964,460
Buildings and improvements    266,688,764  598,984 1,647,563 - 268,935,311
Leasehold improvements  4,090,271  - -   -   4,090,271 
Equipment   44,856,419  1,342,192 1,645,193   (65,312)   47,778,492 
Software arrangements  3,122,718  1,246,023    -   -   4,368,741 

Leased buildings   19,931,075  1,342,581 - (1,494,013)   19,779,643 

 Subtotal -

  Capital assets depreciated    383,453,682  4,529,780   3,492,781 (1,559,325)  389,916,918 

Less accumulated depreciation
 Capital assets (244,782,035)    (10,783,796) - 52,330 (255,513,501)  
SBITA arrangement (927,133)       (1,082,325) -   - (2,009,458)   

 Right of use assets   (7,486,595)    (2,495,854) - 1,431,363  (8,551,086)

 Capital assets, net  $ 141,273,594  $ (1,904,660)  $ - $     (75,632)  $ 139,293,302

Balance Balance
June 30, 2023 Additions Transfers Retirements June 30, 2024

Land 8,436,048$       $  - $ - $ - 8,436,048$     

Construction-in-process  3,491,980  2,306,919  (3,219,272) - 2,579,627

 Subtotal - Capital assets not

  depreciated   11,928,028  2,306,919  (3,219,272) - 11,015,675

Infrastructure   43,051,021  1,009,160   704,254 - 44,764,435
Buildings and improvements    264,597,599 - 2,091,165 - 266,688,764
Leasehold improvements  4,090,271 - -   -   4,090,271 
Equipment   43,654,858  831,310   423,853   (53,602)   44,856,419 
Software arrangements  4,627,978  1,439,710 - (2,944,970)   3,122,718 

Leased buildings   19,321,024  2,306,561 - (1,696,510)   19,931,075 

 Subtotal -

  Capital assets depreciated    379,342,751  5,586,741   3,219,272 (4,695,082)  383,453,682 

Less accumulated depreciation
 Capital assets (234,760,122)    (10,070,416) - 48,503 (244,782,035)  
SBITA arrangement (2,482,588)       (1,389,515) - 2,944,970 (927,133)  

       Right of use assets   (7,060,870)    (2,122,235) - 1,696,510  (7,486,595)

 Capital assets, net  $ 146,967,199  $ (5,688,506)  $ - $      (5,099)  $ 141,273,594
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Note 12 -   Contingencies and Commitments 

Contingencies 
VSC participates in various federally funded programs. These programs are subject to 
financial and compliance audits and resolution of identified questioned costs. The amount, if 
any, of expenditures that may be disallowed by the granting agency cannot be determined at 
this time. 
VSC is also exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
VSC manages these risks through a combination of commercial insurance packages 
purchased in the name of VSC, and through self-insurance for medical and dental claims. 
VSC has entered into contracts with a third-party claims administrator, which essentially caps 
medical claim costs (stop-loss) at an agreed-upon level.  Individual stop-loss is $200,000 of 
paid claims per covered member per year. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not 
exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. Reserves for 
medical and dental claims are included in accrued liabilities in the amount of approximately 
$2,356,000 at June 30, 2025 and $2,020,000 at June 30, 2024 and are based on historical 
data. A medical and dental claim roll forward is presented below: 

2025 2024

Medical and dental claims reserve, beginning of year 2,356,000$      2,020,000$      

Incurred claims 20,918,000  23,579,000  
Payments on claims (22,004,000)     (23,243,000)     

Medical and dental claims reserve, end of year 1,270,000$      2,356,000$      

VSC self-insures its workers’ compensation program and is operated by a third-party claims 
administrator. Contributions to the plan are based on estimated payroll and rates adjusted by 
an experience modification factor. VSC has purchased stop-loss insurance, which is effective 
for individual claims over $200,000 and for aggregate claims in excess of $1,477,000 per 
year. VSC has obtained a letter of credit in the amount of $600,000 to be used in the event of 
failure to pay premiums on the stop-loss policy. This is collateralized by a certificate of 
deposit. A workers’ compensation roll-forward is presented below: 

2025 2024

Workers’ compensation reserve, beginning of year 214,000$         358,000$         

Workers’ compensation accrued during the year 380,000          515,000        
Claims paid/reserved/claims administration (530,000)         (659,000)       

Workers’ compensation reserve, end of year 64,000$          214,000$         

Employment Contracts 
The Colleges have employment contracts with certain officers that expire on various dates 
through fiscal year 2025. The agreements provide for aggregate annual base salaries of 
$379,000 in fiscal year 2025, and may be terminated with cause at any time. 

Public-Private Partnership 
The Colleges entered into a public-private partnership with Sodexo Operations, LLC 
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(“Sodexo”) to manage and operate its food services for VSC’s students, faculty, staff, 
employees and guests through June 2023; the partnership was cancelable by either party at 
any time. Under the partnership, Sodexo made annual contributions to VSC to be used at 
VSC’s discretion for food service facility enhancements. In March 2020, with the 
commencement of the pandemic, VSC exercised its right to the catastrophe clause of its 
existing contract with Sodexo. In August 2020, VSC entered into a new public-private 
partnership with Sodexo continuing through August 2025. The new public-private partnership 
will not require annual contributions.  

State Appropriations 
As disclosed in Note 1, the College is a public, State-supported, comprehensive four-year 
university, located in Vermont, and governed by a local Board of Trustees under the direction 
of the Vermont Department of Higher Education. As such, the College receives 
appropriations for a portion of its operating costs including but not limited to employee 
salaries, fringe benefits, and capital improvements reported on the Statement of Revenues 
and Expenses of these financial statements. 

Student Financial Assistance 
The College participates in the Federal financial assistance (Title IV) and the Vermont 
student financial assistance programs. These programs allow for grants, aid, and awards to 
be issued to students to cover qualified education costs. During the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, Federal and Vermont aid awarded to students totaled $46,754,222 and 
$42,488,712, respectively. 

Workforce Covered by Collective Bargaining Agreements 
The college is comprised of State Employees hired and employed by the state of Vermont. 
The Vermont Board of Higher Education negotiates collective bargaining agreements (CBA) 
with the majority of university employees. During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024, the College employed individuals belonging to the following unions: 

Union Name Union Code Period

Vermont State Colleges Faculty Federation AFT Vermont, Local 3180, AFL– CIO July 1, 2024- August 31, 2027

Vermont State Colleges United Professions

Professional, Administrative and Technical Unit AFT Vermont, Local 6217, AFL-CIO July 1, 2024- June 30, 2028

Vermont State Colleges Professionals 

Supervisory Unit AFT Vermont, Local 6217, AFL-CIO July 1, 2024- June 30, 2028

CCV United Faculty VSCFF 3180, AFT Vermont, AFL-CIO September 1, 2021 - August 31, 2025

Vermont State Colleges Part-Time Faculty United Professions of Vermont- AFT,

Federation Local 3180 September 1, 2025 - August 31, 2029

NVU Online United Faculty VSCFF 3180, AFT Vermont, AFL-CIO August 4, 2021 - August 31, 2024

As of June 30, 2025, negotiations between the Board of Higher Education and NVU Online 
United Faculty are in the process of constructing and obtaining an updated CBA. As of the 
date of this report, negotiations are still under way for an updated contract with the NVU 
Online United Faculty. 
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Note 13 -   Subsequent Events 

The Colleges have evaluated subsequent events through DATE, the date for which the 
financial statements were available for issuance. Based on that evaluation, the Colleges have 
determined no events subsequent to June 30, 2025 that have occurred that requires 
disclosure in the financial statements. 
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Year ended June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019
Measurement date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018
Valuation date July 1, 2024 July 1, 2023 July 1, 2022 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2017

Total OPEB liability

Service Cost 935,465$            1,575,203$             2,229,613$             5,231,085$             3,672,170$             4,532,612$             4,515,546$             
Interest 4,376,109           4,625,516 3,396,003 5,179,166 6,671,317 7,194,823 6,647,387 
Changes of benefit terms - - - - - - - 
Differences between expected and actual experience (147,644)             3,417,951 231,296 (12,898,213)            - 263,532 (1,778,447)              
Changes of assumptions or other inputs (3,805,741)          (13,763,527)            (25,629,673)            (67,475,590)            40,500,432             (755,342) (2,480,058)              
Benefit payments (6,706,148)          (6,545,935)              (7,024,702)              (7,306,213)              (6,896,981)              (6,181,621)              (6,399,026)              

Net change in total OPEB liability (5,347,959)          (10,690,792)            (26,797,463)            (77,269,765)            43,946,938             5,054,004 505,402 

Total OPEB liability - beginning 123,246,472       133,937,264           160,734,727           238,004,492           194,057,554           189,003,550           188,498,148           

Total OPEB liability - ending 117,898,513$     123,246,472$         133,937,264$         160,734,727$         238,004,492$         194,057,554$         189,003,550$         

Covered payroll 51,641,316         51,641,316             51,296,724             51,296,724             50,942,334             49,219,646             50,074,973             

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of 228.30% 238.66% 261.10% 313.34% 467.20% 394.27% 377.44%
covered-employee payroll

Notes:

for the most recent ten years.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

The GASB pronouncement requiring the presentation of the information on this schedule became effective for years beginning after June 15, 2017 and is intended to provide data

Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability (Unaudited)
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)
VERMONT STATE COLLEGES

- 51 -
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Year ended June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019
Measurement date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018
Valuation date July 1, 2024 July 1, 2023 July 1, 2022 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2017

Actuarially determined contributions 7,658,563$         7,763,065$             8,894,092$             9,565,257$             16,167,269$           14,223,337$           15,290,840$           
Employer contributions 6,393,979           6,706,148 6,545,935 7,024,702 7,306,213 6,896,981 6,181,621 
Contribution deficiency (excess) 1,264,584           1,056,918 2,348,157 2,540,555 8,861,056 7,326,356 9,109,219 

Covered payroll 51,641,316         51,641,316             51,296,724             51,296,724             50,942,334             49,219,646             50,074,973             

Actual Contributions as a % of Covered 12.38% 12.99% 12.76% 13.69% 14.34% 14.01% 12.34%
Valuation Payroll

Notes:

to provide data for the most recent ten years.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

VERMONT STATE COLLEGES
(a Component Unit of the State of Vermont)
Multi-Year Schedule of Contributions (Unaudited)

The GASB pronouncement requiring the presentation of the information on this schedule became effective for years beginning after June 15, 2017 and is intended 

- 52 -
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Note 1 - Change in Plan Assumptions 

Measurement date – June 30, 2024 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate increased from 3.65% to 3.93% 

Measurement date – June 30, 2023 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate increased from 3.54% to 3.65%. 

Mortality Rates 

Updated using the most recent Getzen Model (v. 2024-1b) and adjustment for the impact of 
the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).  

Per Capita Claims Costs 

Updated based on MAPD premium rates and the most recently available health care claims 
and fixed cost data for early retiree. 

Dental Rates 

Increased from 2.0% to 2.5%. The change was made based on increasing retiree dental 
claims over the last 3 years. 

Measurement date – June 30, 2022 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate increased from 2.16% to 3.54%. 

Measurement date – June 30, 2021 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate decreased from 2.21% to 2.16%. 

Mortality Rates 

Mortality rates used general scale MP-2021 for males and females. In the prior measurement 
date, general scale MP-2019 was used. 

Health Care Cost Trend 

Updated to use the  most recent Getzen Model (v, 2021-f4) 

Employee Retirement Rates 

The valuation retirement rates have been updated as of 7/1/2021 to reflect the overall trend 
towards later retirement ages, with some exceptions in the 60-64 age range which 
experienced higher retirement rates. 

Participation Rates 

Review of reports show a decrease in the percentage of retirees who elect to receive health 
care benefits in retirement, has decreased from 95% to 90%. 
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Measurement date – June 30, 2020 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate was decreased from 3.50% to 2.21% 

Measurement date – June 30, 2019 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate was decreased from 3.87% to 3.5% 

Employee Turnover 

Employees less than 40 had an annual turnover rate of 8.5%, an increase from the 7.5% rate 
used in the prior measurement date. Employees less than 65 had an annual turnover rate of 
3.5%, an increase from the 2.5% used in the prior measurement date. 

Mortality Rates 

Mortality rates used general scale MP-2019 for males and females. In the prior measurement 
date, general scale MP-2017 was used. 

Change in Trend on Future Costs 

The healthcare trend rate decreased from 5.4% to 4.7%. The medical trend was developed 
using the SOA Getzen Model and noted the following economic assumptions that changed 
from the prior measurement date:  

- Rate of Inflation was 2.5% which was decreased from 2.6%
- Rate of Growth in Real Income/GDP per capital was 1.25% which was an increase

from 1.15%
- Health share of GDP resistance point was 25% which was an increase from 20%
- Year for limiting cost growth to GDP was 2050. 200 was used in the prior

measurement date.

Measurement date – June 30, 2018 

Change in Trend on Future Costs 

The healthcare trend rate decreased from 5.5% to 5.4%. 

Change in Discount Rate 

The discount rate was increased from 3.58% to 3.87%.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Trustees of 
Vermont State Colleges: 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of Vermont State Colleges (a component unit of the State of 
Vermont) (the "Colleges"), which comprise the statement of net position as of June 30, 2025, the related 
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Vermont State Colleges’ basic financial 
statements and have issued our report thereon dated DATE. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Vermont State Colleges' internal 
control over financial reporting ("internal control") as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Colleges' internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Colleges' internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses and significant deficiencies may exist that 
have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Vermont State Colleges’ financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit 
and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the College's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose.   

DATE 
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